

PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF FEES AND SERVICE CHARGES

FISCAL YEAR 2023-24

Guide to Proposed Changes:

Highlighted in Green:

New fees

Highlighted in Yellow:

Changes to the amount or fee structure

Changes to the description

Highlighted in Red:

Fees to be Removed

CITY OF EUREKA SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2023-234 Fee Schedule for Proposed Budget TABLE OF CONTENTS

Department / Program	Page
Attorney	4
Building	5
Attachments:	
Building - Building Valuation	6
Building - Building, Grading & Miscellaneous Permit Fees	7
Building - Electrical Fees	9
Building - Plumbing Fees	10
Building - Mechanical Fees	11
City Clerk	12
City Manager	13
Community Services - Recreation	14
Community Services - Harbor	21
Community Services - Zoo	24
Development Services	26
Economic Development	29
Engineering	31
Finance / Engineering - Sewer	33
Finance / Engineering - Water	35
Finance - Other	40
Fire	42
Police	47
Police - Parking Violation Fees	50
Public Works	52

Proposed CITY ATTORNEY 2022-23 2023-24 **Local Authorization** State Code(s) Changes Miscellaneous Fees: Resolution 2013-30 Special Services (hourly) \$400.00 \$400.00 Resolution 2017-69 Development Services Fees:* Appeal of Administrative Decision \$300.00 \$300.00 Resolution 2014-46 Appeal of Discretionary Action \$800.00 \$800.00 Resolution 2014-46 CEQA Negative or Mitigated Negative Resolution 2014-46 \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 Declaration/EIR CEQA Exemption \$200.00 \$200.00 Resolution 2014-46 EIR \$3,500.00 \$3,500.00 Resolution 2014-46 \$500.00 Coastal Development Permit - City Council \$500.00 Resolution 2014-46 Conditional Use Permit \$400.00 \$400.00 Resolution 2014-46 Conditional Use Permit w/Director Coastal \$400.00 \$400.00 Resolution 2014-46 Development Permit Extension Request - Public Hearing \$200.00 \$200.00 Resolution 2014-46 General Plan/Local Coastal Plan (LCP) Amendments \$1,000.00 \$1,000.00 Resolution 2014-46 \$400.00 \$400.00 Resolution 2014-46 General Plan Petition Request Historic Preservation (Local Register of Historic \$200.00 \$200.00 Resolution 2014-46 Places - Remove property from LRHP Lot Line Adjustment - Minor \$400.00 \$400.00 Resolution 2014-46 Lot Line Adjustment - Major \$800.00 \$800.00 Resolution 2014-46 Street (or Alley) Vacation or Abandonment \$400.00 \$400.00 Resolution 2014-46 Resolution 2014-46 Variance - Public Hearing \$400.00 \$400.00 \$600.00 Zone Reclassification/Text Amendment \$600.00 Resolution 2014-46 Collision Photographs on USB Encroachment Permit - Standard \$100.00 \$100.00 Resolution 2014-46 Improvement Plan Review \$200.00 \$200.00 Resolution 2014-46 Easement Vacation \$200.00 \$200.00 Resolution 2014-46 Agreements \$100.00 \$100.00 Resolution 2014-46 Appeal to City Council of City Engineer's Decision Resolution 2014-46 \$1.000.00 \$1.000.00 *Collected by Development Services **Collected by Engineering

BUILDING	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization: Title15 Building Regulations	State Code(s)
Building Permits	see attached		see attached	Municipal Code Sec. 150.023 Resolution 2016-13	Gov Code Sec 66014
Plan Check Fees	see attached		see attached	Municipal Code Sec. 150.023 Resolution 2016-13	Gov Code Sec 66014
Electrical permits	see attached		see attached	Municipal Code Sec. 150.023 Resolution 2016-13	Gov Code Sec 66014
Plumbing permits	see attached		see attached	Municipal Code Sec. 150.023 Resolution 2016-13	Gov Code Sec 66014
Mechanical permits	see attached		see attached	Municipal Code Sec. 150.023 Resolution 2016-13	Gov Code Sec 66014
Seismic fees	see attached		see attached	Municipal Code Sec. 150.023 Resolution 2016-13	Health & Safety Code 17951
Special Inspection fees:	see attached		see attached	Resolution 2016-13	Health & Safety Code 17951
Archive Research fees, per item	\$10.00 minimum or hourly cost of employee's time		\$10.00 minimum or hourly cost of employee's time	Municipal Code Sec. 150.023	Health & Safety Code 17951
Code Compliance (Actual cost for abatements not resolved prior to Hearing or Court)					Government Code 38773.5
Code Compliance Re-inspection Fee	see attached		see attached	Resolution 2016-13	
Recording Notice of Non-Compliance	\$47.00		\$47.00	Resolution 2003-11	
Preparation of Notice of Compliance	\$47.00		\$47.00	Resolution 2003-11	
Photocopies per page	\$0.10		\$0.10	Resolution 6174	
Personal copies printed on City printers (per page)	\$0.10		\$0.10	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
Lot book (code enforcement)	\$100.00		\$100.00	Resolution 2008-23	

NOTE: Building permit and plan review fees are based on the most current valuation data as published in ICC Building Safety Journal, per Resolution No. 2001-12

Proposed Valuation Table per ICC, 2023									
Group (2018 International Building Code)	IA	IB	IIA	IIB	IIIA	IIIB	IV	VA	VB
A-1 Assembly, theaters, with stage	338.88	327.46	319.76	307.63	289.42	280.47	298.24	268.37	259.83
A-1 Assembly, theaters, without stage	310.12	298.7	291	278.87	260.66	251.71	269.48	239.62	231.07
A-2 Assembly, nightclubs	275.09	266.93	259.34	250.54	234.96	228.26	241.54	213.57	206.65
A-2 Assembly, restaurants, bars, banquet halls	274.09	265.93	257.34	249.54	232.96	227.26	240.54	211.57	205.65
A-3 Assembly, churches	314.65	303.24	295.53	283.41	265.65	256.7	274.02	244.61	236.06
A-3 Assembly, general, community halls, libraries, muse	268.44	257.02	248.32	237.19	218.26	210.31	227.8	197.22	189.68
A-4 Assembly, arenas	309.12	297.7	289	277.87	258.66	250.71	268.48	237.62	230.07
B Business	263.16	253.51	244.15	233.85	213	204.65	224.67	187.98	179.49
E Educational	280.42	270.83	263.7	252.34	235.54	223.64	243.64	205.87	199.45
F-1 Factory and industrial, moderate hazard	161.7	154.21	144.7	139.94	124.72	118.51	133.72	103.4	96.83
F-2 Factory and industrial, low hazard	160.7	153.21	144.7	138.94	124.72	117.51	132.72	103.4	95.83
H-1 High Hazard, explosives	150.85	143.36	134.84	129.08	115.17	107.96	122.87	93.86	0
H-2-3-4 High Hazard	150.85	143.36	134.84	129.08	115.17	107.96	122.87	93.86	86.28
H-5 HPM	263.16	253.51	244.15	233.85	213	204.65	224.67	187.98	179.49
I-1 Institutional, supervised environment	264.93	255.57	246.84	238.11	217.64	211.63	238.15	195.82	189.67
I-2 Institutional, hospitals	438.26	428.62	419.26	408.96	386.98	0	399.78	361.97	0
I-2 Institutional, nursing homes	304.86	295.22	285.86	275.55	256.23	0	266.37	231.21	0
I-3 Institutional, restrained	298.67	289.02	279.66	269.36	250.3	240.95	260.18	225.29	214.8
I-4 Institutional, day care facilities	264.93	255.57	246.84	238.11	217.64	211.63	238.15	195.82	189.67
M Mercantile	205.22	197.06	188.47	180.67	164.83	159.13	171.67	143.44	137.53
R-1 Residential, hotels	267.42	258.06	249.33	240.6	220.62	214.6	240.64	198.79	192.64
R-2 Residential, multiple family	223.61	214.25	205.52	196.79	177.77	171.76	196.82	155.95	149.8
R-3 Residential, one- and two-family	211.77	205.84	200.99	197.13	190.36	183.32	193.75	177.67	167.37
R-4 Residential, care/assisted living facilities	264.93	255.57	246.84	238.11	217.64	211.63	238.15	195.82	189.67
S-1 Storage, moderate hazard	149.85	142.36	132.84	128.08	113.17	106.96	121.87	91.86	85.28
S-2 Storage, low hazard	148.85	141.36	132.84	127.08	113.17	105.96	120.87	91.86	84.28
U Utility, miscellaneous	115.48	108.95	102.64	98.13	88.49	81.89	93.86	69.76	66.48

BUILDING - BUILDING, GRADING, AND MISCELLANEOUS PERMIT FEES

2022-23

Proposed Changes

MISCELLANEOUS PERMIT FEES	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24
Building Permits			
Minimum Permit Fee	\$133.91		\$133.91
Permit Issuance	\$77.33		\$77.33
Building Permit Under \$500 Valuation	\$77.33		\$77.33
Building Permit \$501-\$2,000 Valuation	\$77.33 + \$5.48 for each \$100 over \$500		\$77.33 + \$5.48 for each \$100 over \$500
Building Permit \$2,001-\$25,000 Valuation	\$159.58 + \$25.14 for each \$1,000 over \$2,000		\$159.58 + \$25.14 for each \$1,000 over \$2,000
Building Permit \$25,001-\$50,000 Valuation	\$737.81 + \$17.05 for each \$1,000 over \$25,000		\$737.81 + \$17.05 for each \$1,000 over \$25,000
Building Permit \$50,001-\$100,000 Valuation	\$1,164.10 + \$11.47 for each \$1,000 over \$50,000		\$1,164.10 + \$11.47 for each \$1,000 over \$50,000
Building Permit \$100,001-\$500,000 Valuation	\$1,737.74 + \$8.92 for each \$1,000 over \$100,000		\$1,737.74 + \$8.92 for each \$1,000 over \$100,000
Building Permit \$500,001-\$1,000,000 Valuation	\$5,309.37 + \$7.75 for each \$1,000 over \$500,000		\$5,309.37 + \$7.75 for each \$1,000 over \$500,000
Building Permit Over \$1,000,000 Valuation	\$9185.72 + \$5.96 for each \$1,000 over \$1,000,000		\$9185.72 + \$5.96 for each \$1,000 over \$1,000,000
Plan Review	65% of Building Permit Fee		65% of Building Permit Fee
Hourly Plan Review Fee	\$58.00	\$37.00	\$95.00
Residential Energy Plan Review Fee	\$87.00		\$87.00
Commercial/ Multi-Family Energy Plan Review Fee	\$145.00		\$145.00
Green Building Plan Review	\$87.00		\$87.00
SMIP fee, Commercial	(Valuation x \$0.00028) or \$0.50, whichever is greater		(Valuation x \$0.00028) or \$0.50, whichever is greater
SMIP fee, Residential	(Valuation x \$0.00013) or \$0.50, whichever is greater		(Valuation x \$0.00013) or \$0.50, whichever is greater
BSC Administration Fund	\$1.00 per \$25,000 Valuation		\$1.00 per \$25,000 Valuation
Collison Photgraphs on USB-CASp Cost Recovery Fee (commercial projects)	Valuation x \$0.00068		Valuation x \$0.00068
Electronic Plan Submittal Building Photocopies, Per Sheet (plan size)	\$4.00		\$4.00
Electronic Plan Submittal Building Photocopies, Per Sheet (ledger or smaller)	\$0.50		\$0.50
Grading Permits			
Minimum Permit Fee	\$133.91		\$133.91
Permit Issuance	\$70.30		\$70.30
50 Cubic Yards or Less	\$70.30		\$70.30
51-100 Cubic Yards	\$110.69		\$110.69
101-1,000 Cubic Yards	\$110.69 + \$28.70 for each 100 CY over 100 CY		\$110.69 + \$28.70 for each 100 CY over 100 CY
1,001-10,000 Cubic Yards	\$367.93 + \$23.66 for each 1,000 CY over 1,000 CY		\$367.93 + \$23.66 for each 1,000 CY over 1,000 CY
10,001-100,000 Cubic Yards	\$580.86 + \$107.75 for each 10,000 CY over 10,000 CY		\$580.86 + \$107.75 for each 10,000 CY over 10,000 CY
100,000 Cubic Yards or More	\$1,550.66 + \$59.59 for each 10,000 CY over 100,000 CY		\$1,550.66 + \$59.59 for each 10,000 CY over 100,000 CY
Plan Review	65% of Grading Permit Fee		65% of Grading Permit Fee

BUILDING - BUILDING, GRADING, AND MISCELLANEOUS PERMIT FEES

2022-23

Proposed Changes

MISCELLANEOUS PERMIT FEES			
Lodging Permit Fees			
Lodging Permit - Tier 1 Hotel			
Lodging Permit - Tier 2 Hotel			
Excess CFS Fee - Per Call			
* For each licensing year, the base Lodging Permit fee minimum fee. For initial applications required after passag		apter is derived or for new	
Miscellaneous Fees			
Building Re-inspection fee	\$85.00	\$10.00	\$95.00
Site review/Pre-site inspection	\$100.00	(\$5.00)	\$95.00
Inspections outside of normal business hours (minimum three hours)	\$85.00/hr.	\$10.00	\$95.00/hr.
CASp Inspection	-	Contract Cost + 10%	Contract Cost + 10%
Alternate Means and Method Request(s) Fee	Actual Cost		Actual Cost
Certificate of Occupancy, Commercial	\$143.00		\$143.00
Inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated (minimum one hour)	\$85.00		\$85.00
Additional plan review cost may be applied when more than two resubmittals require review to the initial plan review, or for deferred submittals and or revisions to previously approved plans.	Actual cost		Actual cost
Code compliance/re-inspection fee	\$128.76	\$5.15	\$133.91
Investigation fee: work without permit (first violation in 12 month period)	Equal to the amount of the permit fee and in addition to the permit fee		Equal to the amount of the permit fee and in addition to the permit fee
Investigation fee: work without permit (second violation in 12 month period)	Two times the amount of the permit fee required and in addition to the permit fee		Two times the amount of the permit fee required and in addition to the permit fee
Investigation fee: work without permit (third and subsequent violations in 12 month period)	Nine times the amount of the permit fee required and in addition to the permit fee		Nine times the amount of the permit fee required and in addition to the permit fee
Expedited plan review	1.5 times the regular plan review fee		1.5 times the regular plan review fee

2022-23

BUILDING - ELECTRICAL FEES

Proposed Changes

Service			
Minimum Permit Fee	\$133.91		\$133.91
Electrical Permit Issuance	\$56.71		\$56.71
Lighting Fixtures	\$1.98		\$1.98
21 and up	\$1.29		\$1.29
Switches/receptacles/outlets	\$1.98		\$1.98
21 and up	\$1.29		\$1.29
Residential Appliance	\$8.51		\$8.51
Service over 200 amp	\$111.61		\$111.61
Service to 200 amp	\$54.82		\$54.82
Subpanel	\$32.65		\$32.65
Temporary power	\$42.19		\$42.19
Misc. electric permit	\$32.65		\$32.65
Electric System, Multi-Family (per square foot)	\$0.09		\$0.09
Electric System, 1 & 2 family (per square foot)	\$0.10		\$0.10
Sign-additional circuits	\$8.51		\$8.51
Sign/marquees	\$44.17		\$44.17
Meter reset	\$32.65		\$32.65
Disconnect	\$32.65		\$32.65
Collision Photographs on UBS Solar PV System - Less than 3kW	\$290.00		\$290.00
Solar PV System - 3-6 kW	\$350.00		\$350.00
Solar PV System - Greater than 6-15 kW	\$450.00		\$450.00
Solar PV System - Greater than 15-35 kW	\$750.00		\$750.00
Solar PV System - Greater than 35-50 kW	\$1,000.00		\$1,000.00
Solar PV System - Between 51-250 kW	\$1,000 plus \$7 per kW over 50 kW up to 250kw		\$1,000 plus \$7 per kW over 50 kW up to 250kw
Solar PV System - Greater than 250 kW	\$1,000 plus \$5 per kW for each kw over 250 kW		\$1,000 plus \$5 per kW for each kw over 250 kW
Power apparatus - through 1 (HP, KW, kVA, or kVAR)	\$8.51		\$8.51
Power apparatus - 2 through 9	\$22.09		\$22.09
Power apparatus - 10 through 50	\$44.17		\$44.17
Power apparatus - 51 through 100	\$88.93		\$88.93
Power apparatus - 101 and over	\$133.80		\$133.80
Electrical Storage System	-	\$32.65	\$32.65

CITY OF EUREKA SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

2023-24 Fee Schedule

2022-23

BUILDING - PLUMBING FEES

Proposed Changes

Service		
Minimum Permit Fee	\$133.91	\$133.91
Plumbing Permit Issuance	\$56.71	\$56.71
Plumbing Fixture	\$17.62	\$17.62
Sewer pressure pump (add house sewer \$25.75)	\$35.72	\$35.72
Water piping system	\$8.51	\$8.51
Water heater	\$22.09	\$22.09
House sewer (sewer line)	\$44.25	\$44.25
Gas line system	\$11.09	\$11.09
6 or more, each	\$1.98	\$1.98
Back flow device < 2"	\$22.09	\$22.09
Back flow device > 2"	\$44.25	\$44.25
Floor drain/sink	\$17.62	\$17.62
Grease/oil/water separator	\$35.72	\$35.72
Gas meter reset	\$17.62	\$17.62
Misc. plumbing permit	\$17.62	\$17.62
Lawn sprinkler system	\$26.55	\$26.55
Swimming pool plumbing/private	\$109.13	\$109.13
Swimming pool plumbing/public	\$163.86	\$163.86

CITY OF EUREKA SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

2023-24 Fee Schedule

2022-23

BUILDING - MECHANICAL FEES

Proposed Changes

Service			
Minimum Permit Fee	\$133.91		\$133.91
Mechanical Permit Issuance	\$56.71		\$56.71
Misc. Appliance Vent	\$19.16		\$19.16
Air-handling unit to 10,000 cu. ft.	\$19.16		\$19.16
Air-handling unit over 10,000 cu. ft.	\$32.48		\$32.48
Floor/Wall Furnace	\$26.65		\$26.65
FAU <= 100K	\$26.65		\$26.65
FAU > 100K	\$32.65		\$32.65
Fireplace/wood stove	\$19.16		\$19.16
Appliance Vent	\$13.06		\$13.06
Kitchen/Bathroom Vent	-	\$10.94	\$10.94
Supply/Return Vent	-	\$10.94	\$10.94
Commercial Hood	\$19.16		\$19.16
Incin/kiln (residential)	\$32.65		\$32.65
Incin/kiln (commercial)	\$26.04		\$26.04
Boilers/Compressors/A-C (1hp =1 ton =12btu)			
up to 3 hp	\$26.37		\$26.37
>3hp to 15 hp	\$48.72		\$48.72
>15hp to 30 hp	\$66.93		\$66.93
>30hp to 50 hp	\$99.59		\$99.59
Collision Photographs on USB Over 50 hp	\$166.36		\$166.36

CITY CLERK	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Candidate's Statement pro rata share of cost of publication	\$200.00		\$200.00	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev; Resolution 2022-15	Cal. Govt. Code Section 13307
Campaign/SEI Statements over 5 years old	\$5.00 retrieval fee per statement plus \$0.10 per page		\$5.00 retrieval fee per statement plus \$0.10 per page	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	Cal. Govt. Code Section 81008
Public records requests deposit (estimated number of copies at \$0.10 per page)	\$10 - \$200		\$10 - \$200	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
Council Chamber rental	\$50.00 per hour		\$50.00 per hour	Resolution 2003-11	
Deposit for use of Chambers (refundable)	\$250.00		\$250.00		
Video tapes, CDs, DVDs	\$3.00 each, plus actual cost of duplication		\$3.00 each, plus actual cost of duplication	Resolution 2009-16	
Photocopies (per page)	\$0.10		\$0.10	Resolution 6174	
City Council Agendas-mailed subscriptions:	74114		74114		
Annual subscription-24 regular meetings	\$30.00		\$30.00	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev Resolution 2015-09	
Agendas (paper) mailed- per copy	\$1.50		\$1.50	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev Resolution 2015-09	
City Council Agenda Packets:					
Initiative petition processing	\$200.00		\$200.00	Resolution 99-16	Gov Code Section 9202(b)
Municipal code supplements	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
Fee for late filing of Statements of Economic Interests	\$10.00 per day after deadline \$100.00 maximum		\$10.00 per day after deadline \$100.00 maximum	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	Gov Code Sec 91013
Notary Public services:					·
Fee per each acknowledgment signature or oath or affirmation of jurist	\$10.00		\$10.00		Gov Code Sec 8211 and 8202.5
Appeal to City Council	\$780.00	-	\$780.00	Resolution 2007-25	
City Seal lapel pins	\$3.00		\$3.00	Resolution 2009-16	

CITY MANAGER	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Special Event Permit - Staff Review	Any additional staff time for		Any additional staff time for		
Large events over 50 people or events	inspections or services.		inspections or services.	§96.02 (c) Resolution 2014-47	
requiring a street closure plan	inspections of services.	ctions of services.			
Special Event Permit - Staff Review	Any additional staff time for		Any additional staff time for	§96.02 (c) Resolution 2014-47	
Special Event Permit - Stair Review	inspections or services.		inspections or services.		
Filming Permit - Staff Review	Any additional staff time for	_	Any additional staff time for	§101.3(d) Resolution 2014-47	
Filling Fermit - Stall Neview	inspections or services		inspections or services	9101.3(d) Resolution 2014-47	

COMMUNITY SERVICES	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
General Facility Rentals:				Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
+ Custodian - per hr.	\$35.00		\$35.00	Resolution 2016-51	
+ Electrician - 600+ amps - per hr.	\$60.00		\$60.00	Resolution 2016-51	
+ Parks Maintenance Worker - per hr.	\$45.00		\$45.00	Resolution 2016-51	
+ Harbor Maintenance Technician - per hr.	\$45.00		\$45.00	Resolution 2016-51	
+ Carpenter - per hr.	\$50.00		\$50.00	Resolution 2016-51	
+ Police - Special Services (as needed)	TBD		TBD	Resolution 2009-16	
+ Fire Prevention Officer - one hour before doors					
open, during, and 1/2 hour after event - charge per	\$103.50		\$103.50	Resolution 2016-51	
officer hr.					
Concessions - Vending and Peddling	\$25.00-\$300.00	\$0-\$200.00	\$25.00-\$500.00	Municipal Code Sec. 93.56	
Special Events	\$10.00-\$500.00		\$10.00-\$500.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Rental - Municipal Auditorium Building:				Resolution 2005-11	
Skate Parties:					
First two (2) hours	\$120.00	ĺ	\$120.00		
each additional hour	\$40.00	ĺ	\$40.00		
Other Uses:	*				
First (3) hours	\$155.00		\$155.00		
each additional hour	\$65.00		\$65.00		
Ten-hour rate	\$345.00		\$345.00		
Weekday-entire day (11 hours +)	\$415.00		\$415.00		
Weekend-entire day (11 hours +)	\$435.00		\$435.00		
Collision Photographs on USB Youth Sports Team Practices - per hour	\$35.00		\$35.00		
Type of sport requires staff approval	\$0.00	\$30.00-\$70.00	\$30.00-\$70.00		
Multi Rentals/Meetings Discount					
Same Individual or Group scheduling 6 or more		20% discount			
meetings/rentals at one time during 12 month period	\$0.00	on building	20% discount on building rental		
receive discount applicable to building rental fee	ψ0.00	rental fee	fee		
only, not applicable to staff fees.		Territaries			
Commercial venture 10% of gross revenues					
including concessions or base rental rate whichever	see Service Column		see Service Column	Resolution 2003-11	
is greater			555 55. 1155 55.4	. 10001411011 2000 11	
Deposit (refundable) - Commercial venture 10% of					
gross revenues or Non-Commercial Deposit rate	see Service Column		see Service Column		
whichever is greater					
Deposit (refundable) - Non-Commercial Venture	\$250.00		\$250.00		
Skating event	\$100.00		\$100.00	Resolution 2009-16	
Major event Municipal Auditorium Electrical Service.					
Provision of electrical service for major events	\$250.00		\$250.00		
utilizing three phase 120/208 volt; 200 amps or	Ψ230.00		Ψ230.00		
more.					
Post Event Cleaning	\$475.00-\$700.00		\$475.00-\$700.00		
Rental - Cooper Gulch Recreation Building:	0.402.22	405.55	0.402.22	Resolution 2015-09	
Deposit (refundable)	\$100.00	\$20.00	\$120.00	Resolution 2022-15	
Alcohol deposit	\$100.00	ĺ	\$100.00		
Staff Fees	\$35.00	#25.00	\$35.00		
First (3) hours	\$75.00	\$35.00	\$110.00 \$35.00		
each additional hour	\$30.00 \$250.00	\$5.00 \$50.00	\$35.00 \$300.00		
Ten-hour rate Weekday (10) hour rate Weekday-entire day (11 hours +)	\$250.00 \$310.00	\$65.00 \$65.00	\$300.00 \$375.00		
Weekend Ten (10) hour rate	φ510.00	φυσ.υυ	\$375.00		
Weekend-entire day (11 hours +)	\$350.00	\$50.00	\$400.00		
Weekend-entile day (11 Hours 1)	φ330.00	φυυ.υυ	φ400.00		

Proposed State **COMMUNITY SERVICES** 2022-23 2023-24 **Local Authorization** Changes Code(s) Rental - Sequoia Park: Professional Filming per day \$250.00-\$1,000.00 \$250.00-\$1,000.00 Opening and closing fee per day \$45.00-\$250.00 \$45.00-\$250.00 Resolution 2022-15 Rental - Sequoia Park Group Picnic Area: Resolution 2015-09 First (3) hours \$55.00 \$55.00 Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays each additional hour \$15.00 \$15.00 Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays Deposit (refundable) \$50.00 \$50.00 Opening and closing fee \$35.00 \$35.00 Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays First (3) hours Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all \$61.00 \$61.00 day, holidays all day each additional hour Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all \$20.00 \$20.00 day, holidays all day Opening and closing fee Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all \$45.00 \$45.00 Resolution 2022-15 day, holidays all day Rental - Sequoia Park Duck Pond Picnic Area: Resolution 2016-13 First (3) hours \$35.00 \$35.00 Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays each additional hour \$10.00 \$10.00 Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays First (3) hours Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all \$41.00 \$41.00 day, holidays all day each additional hour Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all \$15.00 \$15.00 day, holidays all day Deposit (refundable) \$50.00 \$50.00 Rental - Sequoia Park Gazebo: Resolution 2015-09 First (3) hours \$55.00 \$55.00 Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays each additional hour \$15.00 \$15.00 Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays Opening and closing fee \$35.00 \$35.00 Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays First (3) hours Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all \$61.00 \$61.00 day, holidays all day each additional hour Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all \$20.00 \$20.00 day, holidays all day Opening and closing fee Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all \$45.00 \$45.00 Resolution 2022-15 day, holidays all day Deposit (refundable) \$50.00 \$50.00

COMMUNITY SERVICES	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Rental - Sequoia Park Flower Garden Gazebo:				Resolution 2015-09	
First (3) hours	\$60.00	\$15.00	\$75.00		
Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays each additional hour					
Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	\$20.00	\$5.00	\$25.00		
First (3) hours					
Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$75.00	\$25.00	\$100.00		
each additional hour					
Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all	\$27.00	\$3.00	\$30.00		
day, holidays all day					
Deposit (refundable)	\$100.00		\$100.00	B 1 11 0045 00	
Rental - Sequoia Park Windstorm Meadow:			T	Resolution 2015-09	
First (3) hours Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	\$75.00		\$75.00		
each additional hour		47.44	447.44		
Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	\$20.00	\$5.00	\$25.00		
Opening and closing fee	\$35.00		\$35.00		
Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays First (3) hours			·		
Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day each additional hour	\$100.00		\$100.00		
Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$30.00		\$30.00		
Opening and closing fee					
Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all	\$45.00		\$45.00	Resolution 2022-15	
day, holidays all day Deposit (refundable)	\$100.00		\$100.00		
Rental - Hammond Park Party Area:	ψ.00.00		ψ.σσ.σσ		
First (3) hours	£40.00		¢40.00		
Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	\$40.00		\$40.00		
each additional hour	\$15.00		\$15.00		
Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays Opening and closing fee					
Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays First (3) hours	\$35.00		\$35.00		
Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$55.00		\$55.00		
each additional hour Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$20.00		\$20.00		
Opening and closing fee					
Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all	\$45.00		\$45.00	Resolution 2022-15	
day, holidays all day					
Concession Stand per day Deposit (refundable)	\$50.00 - \$500.00 \$50.00		\$50.00-\$500.00 \$50.00		
Rental - Eureka Skate Park:	\$30.00		\$50.00	Resolution 2015-09	
First (3) hours	\$250.00		\$250.00	116301411011 2013-09	
each additional hour	\$100.00		\$100.00		
Opening and closing fee	\$35.00		\$35.00		
Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	φου.υυ		და ნ.00		
Opening and closing fee	645.00		¢45.00	Decelution 2000 45	
Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$45.00		\$45.00	Resolution 2022-15	
Deposit (refundable)	\$100.00		\$100.00		

COMMUNITY SERVICES	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Rental - Carson Park Group Picnic Area:				Resolution 2015-09	
First (3) hours Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	\$35.00-\$55.00		\$35.00-\$55.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	
each additional hour Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	\$10.00- \$15.00		\$10.00- \$15.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	
Opening and closing fee Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	\$35.00		\$35.00		
First (3) hours Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day each additional hour	\$41.00-\$61.00		\$41.00-\$61.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	
Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$15.00-\$20.00		\$15.00-\$20.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	
Opening and closing fee Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$45.00		\$45.00	Resolution 2022-15	
Deposit (refundable)	\$50.00		\$50.00		
Rental - Sacco Amphitheater:				Resolution 2015-09	
First (3) hours Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	\$35.00		\$35.00		
each additional hour Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	\$10.00		\$10.00		
Opening and closing fee Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	\$35.00		\$35.00		
First (3) hours Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$41.00		\$41.00		
each additional hour Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$15.00		\$15.00		
Opening and closing fee Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$45.00		\$45.00	Resolution 2022-15	
Deposit (refundable)	\$50.00		\$50.00		
Rental - Halvorsen Park:	4.5.00	1 4/5 00	***		
First (3) hours each additional hour Entire Day	\$45.00 \$20.00 \$160.00	\$15.00 \$5.00 \$40.00	\$60.00 \$25.00 \$200.00	Resolution 2009-16 Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2015-09	
Commercial venture: 10% of gross revenues including concessions or base rental rate whichever is greater	see Service Column		see Service Column		
Deposit (refundable)	\$100.00		\$100.00	Resolution 2009-16 Resolution 2009-16	
Alcohol Deposit	\$100.00		\$100.00	Resolution 2022-15	
Key Deposit	\$20.00	640.00	\$20.00	Decelution 2000 40	
Water Access (flat rate) Electricity Access (flat rate)	\$60.00 \$75.00	\$10.00 \$10.00	\$70.00 \$85.00	Resolution 2009-16 Resolution 2009-16	
Rental - Misc. Location at City Parks - per staff approval:				Resolution 2015-09	
Commercial Event Non-Commercial Event Opening and closing fee	\$0.00-\$500.00 \$0.00-\$500.00 \$45.00-\$150.00		\$0.00-\$500.00 \$0.00-\$500.00 \$45.00-\$150.00	Resolution 2022-15	
Security Deposit (refundable)	\$50.00 - \$250.00		\$50.00 - \$250.00		

COMMUNITY SERVICES	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Advertising:					
Fence Banner Advertising	\$20.00-\$220.00		\$20.00-\$220.00		
(per banner, per location) Refund Administrative Fee	\$10.00-\$25.00	<u> </u>	\$10.00-\$25.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Adorni Center:	Ψ10.33 Ψ20.33		φ10.00 φ20.00	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
Memberships: (Drop-ins to one year)				Resolution 2008-23	
Residents Non-Residents	\$5.50-\$625.00 \$12.50-\$700.00		\$5.50-\$625.00 \$12.50-\$700.00		
Adorni Center Fitness Membership Community Class Discount	20 percent		20 percent		
Adorni Center Personal Training - per session	\$15.00-\$50.00	\$0-\$25.00	\$15.00-\$75.00		
Drop in Fees:	· · · ·			Resolution 2008-23	
Exercise, Cardio & Weight Room - per participant	\$2.00-\$10.00		\$2.00-\$10.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Open Gym: Per Participant Locker Rental Per month: Membership Card Replacemenl	\$1.50-\$10.00 \$7.00 \$5.00		\$1.50-\$10.00 \$7.00 \$5.00	Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2015-09	
Adorni Center Court Reservation Fee	\$25.00-\$50.00		\$25.00-\$50.00	Resolution 2019-29 Charter, Section 708	
Conference Room Rental:				Gen Rev	
One (1) Hour	\$9.00-\$25.00		\$9.00-\$25.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Coffee Service (minimum 10 people)	\$10.00	\$2.00 per person	\$2.00 per person	Resolution 2016-13	
Media Package	\$10.00	\$5.00	\$15.00	Resolution 2016-13	
Deposit (refundable)	\$50.00		\$50.00	Resolution 2008-23	
Gymnasium Rental:				Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
1 - 3 hours Each Additional Hour	\$330.00 \$125.00		\$330.00 \$125.00	Resolution 2016-51 Resolution 2016-51	
Adorni Staff Fee (outside operating hours) per hour	\$30.00		\$30.00	Resolution 2016-51	
Gymnasium Rental Discount for Non-Profit and Schools	20 percent		20 percent	Resolution 2016-13	
Linen Service per table Facility Furniture Fee	\$10.00 \$40.00-\$70.00		\$10.00 \$40.00-\$70.00	Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2022-15 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02 Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2022-37	
PA System	\$35.00		\$35.00	Resolution 2023-02 Resolution 2016-13 Resolution 2022-15	
·	·		·	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02 Resolution 2016-51	
Custodian (0-150 attendees)	\$40.00		\$40.00	Resolution 2022-15	
Custodian (150-300 attendees)	\$70.00		\$70.00	Resolution 2016-51 Resolution 2022-15	
Custodian (300+ attendees)	\$100.00		\$100.00	Resolution 2016-51 Resolution 2022-15	
Deposit (refundable) Kitchen Rental:	\$250.00		\$250.00	Resolution 2016-13 Resolution 2016-51	
Per Event Wedding Package	\$140.00 \$1,000.00-\$5,000.00		\$140.00 \$1,000.00-\$5,000.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Kitchen Rental Discount for Non-Profit and Schools	20 percent		20 percent		

COMMUNITY SERVICES	2022-23 Proposed Changes		2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Team Sports:					
Hoopsters - Individual	\$27.50-\$75.00		\$27.50-\$75.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Hoopsters Non-Resident Fee	\$5.00		\$5.00	Resolution 2015-09	
Team Sponsors	\$250.00-\$400.00		\$250.00-\$400.00	Resolution 2014-46	
Adult Sports Fees:	·				
Coed Volleyball	\$375.00	\$25.00	\$400.00	Resolution 2015-09	
Women's Volleyball	\$375.00	\$25.00	\$400.00	Resolution 2015-09	
Men's Softball	\$70.00-\$700.00		\$70.00-\$700.00	Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02 Resolution 2015-09	
Women's Softball	\$70.00-\$700.00		\$70.00-\$700.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02 Resolution 2015-09	
Coed Softball Competitive	\$60.00-\$600.00		\$60.00-\$600.00	Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02 Resolution 2015-09	
Coed Softball Non Competitive	\$50.00-\$500.00		\$50.00-\$500.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	
Men's Open Basketball	\$700.00		\$700.00	Resolution 2015-09	
Men's Fall Basketball	\$525.00		\$525.00	Resolution 2015-09	
Adult Sports Non-Resident Fee per player	\$10.00		\$10.00	Resolution 2015-09	
		#40.00		Resolution 2022-37	
Adult Sports Game Forfeit Fee	\$50.00	\$10.00	\$60.00	Resolution 2023-02	
Adult Sports Tournament	\$75.00-\$500.00	\$0-\$350.00	\$75.00-\$850.00	Resolution 2017-69	
Youth Sports Tournament	\$50.00-\$500.00	\$0-\$350.00	\$50.00-\$850.00	Resolution 2017-69	
Field Rentals:				Charter, Section 708	
4 b	400.00		#00.00	Gen Rev	
1 hour	\$22.00		\$22.00	Resolution 2015-09	
Deposit per field refundable	\$50.00		\$50.00	Resolution 2003-11	
Key Deposit Key Deposit (per key)	\$20.00		\$20.00	Resolution 2003-11	
Opening and closing fee Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays Opening and closing fee	\$35.00		\$35.00		
Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$45.00		\$45.00	Resolution 2022-15	
Field Prep	\$150.00		\$150.00	Resolution 2022-15 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	
Lights per hour	\$40.00		\$40.00	Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	
Ball Field Rentals for Baseball/Softball Tournament:					
Kennedy & Hartman Fields per day, based on number of teams in tournament	\$150.00 - up to 8 teams; \$300.00 - 9-12 teams; \$500.00 - 13 or more teams		\$150.00 - up to 8 teams; \$300.00 - 9-12 teams; \$500.00 - 13 or more teams		
Cooper Gulch - North & South Fields per day, based on number of teams in tournament	\$150.00 - up to 8 teams; \$300.00 - 9-12 teams; \$500.00 - 13 or more teams		\$150.00 - up to 8 teams; \$300.00 - 9-12 teams; \$500.00 - 13 or more teams		
Field Prep per day	\$150.00		\$150.00	Resolution 2022-15 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	

COMMUNITY SERVICES	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Tennis Courts:				Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
1 hour Deposit per park refundable	\$22.00 \$50.00		\$22.00 \$50.00	Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2003-11	
Opening and closing fee Monday - Friday 8am - 4pm, excluding holidays	\$35.00		\$35.00		
Opening and closing fee Monday - Friday after 4pm, Saturday - Sunday all day, holidays all day	\$45.00		\$45.00	Resolution 2022-15	
Key Deposit	\$20.00		\$20.00	Resolution 2003-11	
Special Community Classes:				Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
Recreation Programs Disability Discount One month - six weeks Class Supply Fee Non-resident Youth/Adult	20 percent \$20.00-\$200.00 \$5.00-\$15.00 \$3.00		20 percent \$20.00-\$200.00 \$5.00-\$15.00 \$3.00	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2014-46 Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2019-29	
Summer Day Camp	\$50.00-\$200.00 per week		\$50.00-\$200.00 per week	Resolution 2022-37	
Camp Participant Early drop off or late pick up Break Day Camp Camp Non-Resident Fee per week Camp Late Payment Fee Youth Program Late Pick-Up Fee G.U.L.C.H. Program G.U.L.C.H. Program Non-Resident Fee Supply Fees Birthday Parties Packages	\$0.00 \$50.00-\$200.00 per week \$10.00 \$25.00 \$25.00-\$100.00 \$5.00 - \$95.00 per activity or workshop \$1.00 Not required \$125.00-\$300.00	\$10.00	\$10.00/each \$50.00-\$200.00 per week \$10.00 \$25.00 \$25.00-\$100.00 \$5.00 - \$95.00 per activity or workshop \$1.00 Not required \$125.00-\$300.00	Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2016-13 Resolution 2015-09	
Roller Skating:				Resolution 2022-37	
Public Skating Per Participant	\$4.50-\$10.00		\$4.50-\$10.00	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev Resolution 2019-29	
Private Parties (\$100.00 refundable cleaning deposit)	\$70.00 - \$365.00		\$70.00 - \$365.00	Resolution 2007-25 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	
Outside the Box After School Program:					
Resident	\$12.00-\$15.00/day		\$12.00-\$15.00/day	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev Resolution 2016-13 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	
Non-Resident Fee After School Program Late Payment Fee Youth Program Late Pick-Up Fee	Additional \$10.00 per month \$25.00 \$25.00-\$100.00		Additional \$10.00 per month \$25.00 \$25.00-\$100.00	Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2019-29	
Cooper Gulch After School Program: City & HBF*** Employees Non-Employees Program Late Payment Fee Youth Program Late Pick-Up Fee Non-Resident Fee	\$7.00-\$10.00/day \$9.00-\$11.00/day \$25.00 \$25.00-\$100.00 Additional \$10.00 per month		\$7.00-\$10.00/day \$9.00-\$11.00/day \$25.00 \$25.00-\$100.00 Additional \$10.00 per month	Resolution 2022-15 Resolution 2022-15 Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2015-09	
Little Saplings Preschool:				Posolution 2022 37	
HBF*** Employees & Full Time City Employees	\$14.00-\$24.00/day		\$19.00-\$29.00/day	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	
Preschool Program Fee	\$28.00-\$48.00/day	\$5.00	\$33.00-\$53.00/day	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02	
Enrollment Fee - Non-Employees Enrollment Fee - Full Time City & HBF*** Employees Program Late Payment Fee	\$50.00 \$25.00 \$25.00		\$50.00 \$25.00 \$25.00		
Youth Program Late Pick-Up Fee *** Humboldt Bay Fire Joint Powers Authority	\$25.00-\$100.00		\$25.00-\$100.00	Resolution 2019-29	

CITY OF EUREKA SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

2023-24 Fee Schedule Proposed

COMMUNITY SERVICES - HARBOR	2022-23	2023-24 Fee Sched Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Fisherman's Terminal:					
Hoist/dock fees	\$500.00 Per month		\$500.00 Per month		
Unloading of Seafood by authorized agent	Market Value Per Pound		Market Value Per Pound	Resolution 2015-09	
Moorage rates:			-		
per foot per day	\$0.75	\$0.10	\$0.85		
Cruising or fishing vessels with people aboard	\$0.90	\$0.10	\$1.00	Resolution 2014-47	
Monthly moorage fees minimum	\$125.00	\$15.00	\$140.00	Resolution 2014-46	
per foot per month	\$6.25	\$0.75	\$7.00		
Annual moorage fees (Annual fees must be paid in advance)	\$5.50	\$0.75	\$6.25	Resolution 2014-46	
Live-Aboard Includes moorage for					
up to 2 people: 30-34'	\$400.00	\$20.00	\$420.00		
35-39'	\$400.00 \$450.00	\$20.00 \$20.00	\$420.00 \$470.00		
40-49'	\$500.00	\$20.00	\$520.00		
50' and over	\$500.00 \$550.00	\$20.00	\$570.00		
oo diid ovoi	150.00 Per month for each additional person	Ψ20.00	150.00 Per month for each additional person		
Dinghy Dock-monthly	\$35.00 Per month	\$5.00	\$40.00 Per month	Resolution 2007-25	
Dinghy Dock - quarterly	\$30.00 Per month @ 3 months pre- pay	\$5.00	\$35.00 Per month @ 3 months pre- pay		
Catamarans - monthly	\$45.00 per month	\$5.00	\$50.00 per month	Resolution 2007-25	
Catamarans - quarterly	\$40.00 Per month @ 3 months pre- pay	\$5.00	\$45.00 Per month @ 3 months pre- pay		
*Tran	sient fees include all	city docks where tran	sient vessels are allo	wed to tie.	
Collision Photographs on USB					
Monthly moorage rent is due each m fees are applied monthly on the bala		late if 10 days past th	ne due date. Late		CA Harb. & Nav Code 7152
Late Charges:					
Account balances between \$5.00 and \$50.00	\$10.00		\$10.00	Resolution 2007-25	
Account balances between \$50.00 and \$100.00	\$15.00		\$15.00	Resolution 2007-25	
Account balances over \$100.00	\$25.00		\$25.00	Resolution 2008-23	

CITY OF EUREKA SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

2023-24 Fee Schedule Proposed

COMMUNITY SERVICES - HARBOR	2022-23	2023-24 Fee Sched Proposed Changes	lule 2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Miscellaneous Charges:					CA Harb. & Nav Code 7152
Facilities key deposit - each key	\$25.00		\$25.00	Resolution 2008-23	
Bilge Pump outs: Less than 50 gallons Over 50 gallons	N/C \$0.30 Per gal after 50		N/C \$0.30 Per gal after 50	Resolution 2008-23	
Holding tank Pump outs	N/C		N/C		
Pump Outs (de-watering by City staff) Dockside Emergency Pump Out	Free for first time- \$50 each time after owners notification		Free for first time- \$50 each time after owners notification	Resolution 2008-23	
Hoist Fees:					
5 ton per hour	\$25.00		\$25.00	Resolution 2009-16	
Terminal Storage* 25'x25' area (includes hoist usage for equipment no seafood loading or unloading) per month	\$150.00		\$150.00	Resolution 2009-16	
Wharfinger Building:		* Includes Commerci	al St.		
Glassware use per glass	\$0.50 Per glass		\$0.50 Per glass	Resolution 2005-11	
Flatware use per place setting	\$0.25 Per place setting		\$0.25 Per place setting	Resolution 2005-11	
Coffee Service (25 person minimum)	3		J		
1/2 day per person attending event	\$2.00		\$2.00	Resolution 2022-15	
Full day per person attending event	\$2.50		\$2.50	Resolution 2022-15	
Linen Service:					
Table Cloths	\$8.25 Per Table		\$8.25 Per Table	Resolution 2016-13	
Table Pads	\$11.00 Per Table		\$11.00 Per Table	Resolution 2022-15	
Napkins	\$1.00 per napkin		\$1.00 per napkin	Resolution 2016-13	
Interim Fees: to Rental - Wharfinger Building:	be reviewed when te	rminal project is com	plete through building	rental lease process.	
Great Room (3 hr. minimum):				Resolution 2013-30	
First three (3) hours	\$200.00	\$20.00	\$220.00	Resolution 2008-23	
Each additional hour	\$60.00	\$5.00	\$65.00	Resolution 2009-16	
Weekday Ten (10) hour rate	\$570.00	\$30.00	\$600.00	Resolution 2014-46	
Weekend Ten (10) hour rate	\$600.00	\$30.00	\$630.00	Resolution 2014-46	
Weekday (entire day) (11 to 14 hours)	\$700.00	\$20.00	\$720.00	Resolution 2009-16	
Weekend (entire day) 11 - 14 hours	\$750.00	\$10.00	\$760.00	Resolution 2009-16	

CITY OF EUREKA SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

2023-24 Fee Schedule

COMMUNITY SERVICES - HARBOR	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Bay Room (3 hr. minimum):				Resolution 2013-30	
First three (3) hours	\$110.00	\$15.00	\$125.00	Resolution 2017-69	
Each additional hour	\$35.00	\$5.00	\$40.00	Resolution 2017-69	
Weekday Ten (10) hour rate	\$300.00	\$40.00	\$340.00	Resolution 2014-46	
Weekend Ten (10) hour rate	\$315.00	\$40.00	\$355.00	Resolution 2014-46	
Entire day weekday 11 - 14 hours	\$375.00	\$25.00	\$400.00	Resolution 2009-16	
Entire day Weekend 11 - 14 hours	\$400.00	\$25.00	\$425.00	Resolution 2009-16	
Long Term Rental Rates (Weekly meetings > 6 months) Great Room Bay Room Kitchen – limited use	\$55.00 \$30.00 \$50.00		\$55.00 \$30.00 \$50.00	Resolution 2016-13	
Kitchen - use in conjunction with:				Resolution 2008-23	
Hourly cleaning fees - <u>Great Room</u>	\$60.00		\$60.00		
Hourly cleaning fees - Bay Room Dishware Usage Deposit - cleaning (refundable)	\$2.75 \$225.00	\$40.00	\$40.00 \$2.75 \$225.00		
Deposit - kitchen rental (refundable)	\$50.00		\$50.00		
Deposit - Alcohol (refundable) Deposit – Bay Room	\$55.00 \$120.00		\$55.00 \$120.00		

(If the facility requires any cleaning or repairs after the event, the entire deposit may be forfeited to the City)

COMMUNITY SERVICES - ZOO	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Birthday Party Rental					
1-3 hours (Minimum 15 guests, Maximum 30 guests)	\$28.00 per person	(\$7.00)-\$0	\$21.00-\$28.00 per	Resolution 2019-29	
	(ages 3+)	(41.00) 40	person (ages 3+)	Resolution 2022-37	
Additional Event Time (per hour)	\$50.00		\$50.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Security Deposit (refundable)	\$50.00		\$50.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Evening Room Rental (5:00-10:00pm)				Resolution 2019-29	
2-3 hours (No zoo admission included)	\$20.00 per person		\$20.00 per person	Resolution 2019-29	
(Minimum 15 guests, Maximum 30 guests)	(ages 3+)		(ages 3+)		
Additional Event Time (per hour)	\$75.00		\$75.00		
AV Equipment Use (per rental)	\$25.00		\$25.00	D - + 0040 00	
Security Deposit (refundable)	\$100.00		\$100.00	Resolution 2019-29	<u> </u>
Meeting Room Rental (8:00am-12:00pm)	Φ7. ΓΟ		Ф7 ГО	Resolution 2019-29	
2 hours (No zoo admission included)	\$7.50 per person		\$7.50 per person	Resolution 2019-29	
(Minimum 10 guests, Maximum 50 guests) Additional Event Time (per hour)	(ages 3+) \$50.00		(ages 3+) \$50.00		
Security Deposit (refundable)	\$50.00 \$50.00		\$50.00 \$50.00	Resolution 2019-29	
	\$50.00 \$25.00		\$50.00 \$25.00	Resolution 2019-29	
AV Equipment Use (per rental)	\$25.00		\$25.00	Resolution 2019-29	<u> </u>
Redwood Sky Walk Event Rentals After Hours 1 hour	ı		1		
	\$250.00		\$250.00		
(Minimum 25 guests, Maximum 100 guests) Additional Event Time (per hour) (two hours max)	\$125.00		\$125.00		
Cocktail Tables per table	\$125.00		\$125.00 \$10.00		
Table Linens per table	\$8.00		\$8.00		
Collision Photographs on USB Miscellaneous Zoo Rental	\$500.00-\$10,000.00		\$500.00-\$10,000.00		
Private Zoo Rental After Hours	, , ,		, , , ,		•
Limited Zoo After Hours Zoo - 3 hours; (5 hour maximum	£4.050.00		¢4.050.00	Resolution 2019-29	
rental) (Maximum 250 quests)	\$4,350.00		\$4,350.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Security Deposit (refundable)	\$500.00		\$500.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Additional Event Time (per hour)	\$500.00		\$500.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Whole Zoo After Hours - 3 hours; (5 hour maximum rental)	\$5,450.00		\$5,450.00	Resolution 2019-29	
(Maximum 250 guests)	\$5, 4 50.00		\$5,450.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Security Deposit (refundable)	\$500.00		\$500.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Additional Event Time (per hour)	\$750.00		\$750.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Additional Set-up/Break-down (per hour)	\$50.00		\$50.00	Resolution 2019-29	
* Zoo members and business sponsers get 10% off base				Resolution 2015-09	
rental rates				Resolution 2015-09	
Animal Encounter					
With Rental	\$50.00		\$50.00	Resolution 2014-46	
Private, without feeding (per person)	\$10.00-\$25.00		\$10.00-\$25.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Private, with feeding (per person)	\$30.00 - \$75.00		\$30.00 - \$75.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Public feeding (per person)	\$1.00-\$5.00		\$1.00-\$5.00		
EDUCATION FEES - Zoo					
School Group Tours	\$35.00/class		\$35.00/class	Resolution 2016-13	
Special Program-Group	\$50/1 hr		\$50/1 hr	Resolution 2019-29	
(Maximum 25 quests)	\$75/2hr		\$75/2hr	Resolution 2022-15	
,	(plus \$5/person)		(plus \$5/person)		
VIP Animal Feeding / Behind Scenes Tour	\$150 + \$50		\$150 + \$50	Resolution 2019-29	
,	conservation fund		conservation fund		
Zoo Classes / Camps	,		1	D 11 001505	
Youth Assistant Keeper Program	\$80.00/session		\$80.00/session	Resolution 2015-09	
·				Resolution 2022-15	
Zoo classes: members 10% discount					

COMMUNITY SERVICES - ZOO	2022-23	Proposed	2023-24	Local Authorization	State
	2022-23	Changes	2023-24	Eocal AdditionZation	Code(s)
EDUCATION FEES Continued - Zoo	\$20-2 hr; \$25-3hr; \$30-		\$20.00-\$45.00 per		
Child Day Camps 2-7 hours per day	5hr; \$38-7hr	\$0-\$7 per hour	hour	Resolution 2022-15	
Child+Adult Program 1 - 2 hours/day	\$25/ 1 hr; \$35/ 2 hr	\$0-\$25.00 per hour	\$25.00-\$50.00 per hour	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2022-15	
Camp in a Box	\$25.00		\$25.00		
Virtual Field Trip (1 hour) Kid Drop off early/late Overnight child + adult (non-members) Additional person (non-member) Overnight Group Rate (up to 35)	\$45.00 \$10.00/each \$75.00 \$25.00 \$800.00		\$45.00 \$10.00/each \$75.00 \$25.00 \$800.00	Resolution 2016-13	
Additional 5 people * Zoo members get 10% off class/camp rates	\$50.00		\$50.00	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2015-09	
Rental - Zoo * members and business sponsors get 10% off base rental rate				Resolution 2015-09	
ADMISSION FEES - Zoo*					
Humboldt County Resident					
General: 13 years - 60 years	\$14.95		\$14.95	Resolution 2015-25 Resolution 2022-37	
Child: 3-12	\$10.95		\$10.95	Resolution 2015-25	
0 - 2 years	Free		Free	Resolution 2015-25	
Senior 60+ and military with ID EBT/BIC/WIC Clients adult/child/senior (5 max, additional are	\$12.95		\$12.95	Resolution 2015-25	
regular price)	\$4.00		\$4.00		
Coast Guard Day - Free admission to Coast Guard members and immediate family. Proof required.	Free		Free	Resolution 2023-02	
Veterans Day - Free admission to Veterans of all branches of US Military, including their immediate family (spouse, children & grandchildren under age 18). Proof of Veteran status required.	Free		Free	Resolution 2023-02	
Non Humboldt County Resident					
General: 13 years - 60 years	\$24.95		\$24.95	Resolution 2022-37	
Child: 3-12	\$12.95		\$12.95		
0 - 2 years Senior (60+) and Military with ID	Free \$22.95		Free \$22.95		
EBT/BIC/WIC Clients adult/child/senior (5 max, additional are	\$4.00		\$4.00		
regular price)		Φ0.05	•		
* Portion of admission fee goes to Conservation Fund Advance Purchase Bulk Admission Tickets - 50 - 300 tickets	\$0.25	\$0.25	\$0.50		
(Booklet Increments of 50)	\$600.00-\$3,600	\$747.50 per booklet	\$747.50 per booklet	Resolution 2022-37	
School field trips/group programs (Adult Chaperones free; limited to 1:5 ratio, addintional cahpersones charged regular admission) (1 Adult chaperone free for every 5 students; additional chaperones charged regular admission)	\$3.00/student		\$3.00/student	Resolution 2014-46 Resolution 2022-15	
MEMEBERSHIP FEES*					<u> </u>
Single** Dual** Family**	\$45.00 \$90.00 \$135.00		\$45.00 \$90.00 \$135.00	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2019-29	
\$10 Discount for Student, Military, Senior Family Plus*	\$135.00 \$205.00		\$205.00	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2019-29	
Family Deluxe*** ***\$15 Discount for Student, Military, Senior	\$275.00		\$275.00	Resolution 2019-29	
^ Members receive 10% discount on gift shop purchases					

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Miscellaneous Fees:				Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	CGC 66014
Administrative Adjustment Appeal of Design Review Committee decision to er- Planning Commission (no Public Hearing)	\$295.00 50% of application fee		\$295.00 50% of application fee	Resolution 2022-37	
Appeal to Planning Commission (Public Hearing) Burn-down Letter	75% of application fee \$165.00		75% of application fee \$165.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Business License Review Fee* (Collected by the Finance Department) Easement Vacation *(Collected by the Engineering	\$20.00 \$75.00		\$20.00 \$75.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	
department at the time of application.) Future General Plan Update Cost* (Collected by the	4% of new construction/	1% of new construction/	5% of new construction/	Resolution 2022-37	
building department) Hearing postponed at applicant request after hearing	addition fees Full cost	additional fees	addition fees Full cost	Resolution 2009-16	
notice published Parking In-Lieu Fee (per space)	\$7,500.00		\$7,500.00	Resolution 2010-11	
Plan Check fee *(Collected by the Building department.) Expedited plan check fee	\$85.00 \$130.00		\$85.00 \$130.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	
Plan check fee - Counter *(Collected by the Building department.) Re-referral due to applicant modification of project	\$20.00		\$20.00	Resolution 2022-37	
description Special Services (hourly) 1 hour minimum	\$130.00 \$75.00		\$130.00 \$75.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	
Tree Removal Permit Two or more Full Cost Deposit Applications	\$135.00 \$3,000.00	\$150.00	\$285.00 \$3,000.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2012-32	
Work Without Project Approval (applies when any code violation letter sent) in addition to application fees	50% of application fee		50% of application fee	Resolution 2010-11	
Project Modification:	I ====		T ====		
No public hearing Public hearing	50% of current fee 75% of current fee		50% of current fee 75% of current fee	Resolution 2013-30 Resolution 2013-30 Charter, Section 708	
Ministerial Actions:				Gen Rev	CGC 66014
Cottage Food Operator Home Occupation Permit Density Bonus	\$60.00 \$195.00		\$60.00 \$195.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	
Flood Hazard Area (FHA) Development Permit	\$240.00		\$240.00	Muni Code Sec 153.015 Resolution 2022-37	
Home Occupation Permit Minor Modification Mobile Vendor	\$60.00 \$195.00 \$60.00		\$60.00 \$195.00 \$60.00	Muni Code Sec 110.53 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	
Reasonable Accommodation Request Tiny House on Wheels Vacation Rental Unlisted Uses	\$135.00 (waived) \$195.00 \$195.00 \$280.00		\$135.00 (waived) \$195.00 \$195.00 \$280.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-59 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	
Zoning Clearance Design Review and Signs:	\$165.00		\$165.00	Resolution 2022-37 Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	CGC 66014
Design Review Sign Permit (Administrative) Sign Permit (Creative) Sign Permit (Master)	\$900.00 \$285.00 \$900.00 \$900.00		\$900.00 \$285.00 \$900.00 \$900.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Discretionary Permits:				Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	CGC 66014
City Property Acquisition/Disposition (privately initiated)	Full cost, including a deposit of \$3,000		Full cost, including a deposit of \$3,000	Resolution 2022-37	
Extension Request (1 Year)	\$350.00	(\$20.00)	\$330.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Extension Request (2 Year)	\$900.00	(\$100.00)	\$800.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Infill Incentive (Minor)	\$905.00		\$905.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Infill Incentive (Major)	\$1,155.00		\$1,155.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Multiple Permits Heard by the Same Decision Making Body (per permit in addition to highest application fee, or application fee if less than \$500 \$750, not including full cost deposit applications)	\$750.00		\$750.00	Resolution 2022-37	
cost deposit applications) Parking Indenture Public Places Naming Street renaming Use Permit - Conditional	\$165.00 \$530.00 \$1,025.00 \$1,155.00		\$165.00 \$530.00 \$1,025.00 \$1,155.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	CGC 65909.5
Use Permit - Minor Variance (Minor) Variance (Major) Wireless Telecommunications Eligible Facility	\$865.00 \$905.00 \$1,170.00 \$225.00		\$865.00 \$905.00 \$1,170.00 \$225.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	CGC 65909.5
Wireless Telecommunications Facility Non-Eligible Facility	\$255.00		\$255.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Coastal Zone:				Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	CGC 66014
Architectural Review only or Site Plan and Architectural Review (Design Review Committee)	\$310.00		\$310.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Coastal Exemption or Categorical Exclusion	\$200.00		\$200.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Coastal <u>Exemption or</u> Categorical Exclusion w/Ground Disturbance	\$235.00		\$235.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Coastal Development Permit (Admin WTF) Coastal Development Permit (City Council) Coastal Development Permit (Consolidate) Coastal Development Permit (Director) Coastal Development Permit (Emergency) Coastal Development Permit (Immaterial Amendment- No Public Hearing)	\$875.00 \$1,495.00 \$225.00 \$1,320.00 \$530.00 \$905.00		\$875.00 \$1,495.00 \$225.00 \$1,320.00 \$530.00 \$905.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	
Coastal Development Permit (Immaterial Material Amendment - Public Hearing)	\$930.00		\$930.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Coastal Development Permit (Planning Commission)	\$1,305.00	\$90.00	\$1,395.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Coastal Exempt Development w/Ground Disturbance LCP Amendment (LUP and/or IP) Vacation Dwelling Unit - Permit Vacation Dwelling Unit - Event Permit Vacation Dwelling Unit - Extra Event(s) Permit Vacation Dwelling Unit - Unit Increase (existing VDU) Vacation Dwelling Unit - Unit Increase new VDU)	\$235.00 \$4,120.00 \$260.00 \$30.00 (waived) \$185.00 \$185.00 \$185.00		\$235.00 \$4,120.00 \$260.00 \$30.00 (waived) \$185.00 \$185.00 \$185.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Variance (Director) Variance (Public Hearing)	\$960.00 \$1,955.00		\$960.00 \$1,955.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	CGC 65909.5

2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
			Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	CGC 66014
\$1,080.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 Full Cost (waived) \$1,080.00 (waived) Full Cost (waived) \$1,080.00 \$1,050.00		\$1,080.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 Full Cost (waived) \$1,080.00 (waived) Full Cost (waived) \$1,080.00 \$1,050.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	
			*	CGC 66451.2
\$350.00 \$610.00 \$285.00 \$800.00	\$55.00	\$405.00 \$610.00 \$285.00 \$800.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	
Full Cost, including a deposit of \$3,000		Full Cost, including a deposit of \$3,000	Resolution 2022-37	
			Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	CGC 66014
Full Cost, including a deposit of \$3,000		Full Cost, including a deposit of \$3,000	Resolution 2022-37	
\$3,915.00		\$3,915.00	Resolution 2022-37	
\$605.00	\$90.00	\$695.00	Resolution 2022-37	
\$1,505.00 \$2,765.00		\$1,505.00 \$2,765.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	
\$1,425.00 \$3,975.00		\$1,425.00 \$3,975.00	Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2022-37	
\$3,975.00		\$3,975.00	Charter, Section 708	CGC 66014
no charge		no charge	Resolution 2022-37	
Full Cost, including a deposit of \$3,000		Full Cost, including a deposit of \$3,000	Resolution 2022-37	
\$0.10 \$0.60 \$10.00		\$0.10 \$0.60 \$10.00	Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2007-25	
	\$1,080.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 Full Cost (waived) \$1,080.00 (waived) \$1,080.00 (waived) \$1,080.00 \$1,050.00 \$350.00 \$610.00 \$285.00 \$800.00 Full Cost, including a deposit of \$3,000 \$605.00 \$1,505.00 \$2,765.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00	\$1,080.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 (waived) \$1,080.00 (waived) \$1,080.00 (waived) Full Cost (waived) \$1,080.00 \$1,050.00 \$350.00 \$610.00 \$285.00 \$800.00 Full Cost, including a deposit of \$3,000 \$3,915.00 \$605.00 \$1,505.00 \$2,765.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00 \$3,975.00	\$1,080.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 (waived) \$1,050.00 (waived) \$1,080.00 \$1,080.00 \$1,050.00 \$350.00 \$55.00 \$405.00 \$350.00 \$55.00 \$405.00 \$610.00 \$285.00 \$800.00 Full Cost, including a deposit of \$3,000 Full Cost, including a deposit of \$3,000 \$3,915.00 \$90.00 \$695.00 \$1,505.00 \$1,505.00 \$2,765.00 \$1,425.00 \$3,975.00	Changes Changes Changes Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev

Economic Development	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Cannabis Fees and Fines:				Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
Personal Use:					
Emergency Inspection Total (hourly) 1 hour minimum	\$772.84		\$772.84	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2022-15	
Scheduled Inspection Total (hourly) 1 hour minimum	\$386.42		\$386.42	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2022-15	
Warrant Inspection Total	\$476.47		\$476.47	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2022-15	
Failure to contact City or schedule and complete City Inspection within time frame (per day)	\$100.00		\$100.00	Resolution 2016-75 Resolution 2022-15	
Grow House Fine (per day)	\$1,000.00		\$1,000.00	Resolution 2016-75 Resolution 2022-15	
Failure to comply with Chapter 158 at City Inspection (per day)	\$100.00		\$100.00	Resolution 2011-12 Resolution 2022-15	
Repeat Violator - 1st Offence (per day)	\$200.00		\$200.00	Resolution 2011-12 Resolution 2022-15	
Repeat Violator - 2nd Offence (per day)	\$300.00		\$300.00	Resolution 2011-12 Resolution 2022-15	
Each additional Offence (per day)	\$300.00		\$300.00	Resolution 2011-12 Resolution 2022-15	
Penalty	10%		10%	Resolution 2011-12 Resolution 2022-15	
Interest	1%		1%	Resolution 2011-12 Resolution 2022-15	
Administrative Fee for Lien	50%		50%	Resolution 2011-12 Resolution 2022-15	
Commercial Cannabis Facilities:					
Application Submission Fee (in addition to facility license fee) (Only one application submission fee is required when multiple license types are submitted at the same time.) NOTE: The following fees are effective in the inland portion of the City until the 2021 Cannabis Ordinance update becomes effective; the following fees are effective in the coastal portion of the City until the 2021 Cannabis Ordinance Update is certified by the Coastal Commission:	\$500.00		\$500.00	Resolution 2016-75 Resolution 2022-15	
Facility License Fees:					
Cultivation Facilities:				Resolution 2016-75 Resolution 2022-15	
Not more than 10,000 square feet	\$8,000.00		\$8,000.00		
Collision Photographs on USB	\$4,500.00		\$4,500.00		
Distribution Facilities:					
Cannabis on site, with or without transportation	\$6,000.00		\$6,000.00	Resolution 2018-03 Resolution 2022-15	
Transportation only, no cannabis on site	\$1,500.00		\$1,500.00	Resolution 2018-03 Resolution 2022-15	

Manufacturing Facilities:			Resolution 2016-75 Resolution 2022-15	
Non-volatile, more than 5,000 square feet	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00		
Non-volatile, 5,000 square feet or less	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00		
Volatile, large	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	Resolution 2018-03 Resolution 2022-15	
Volatile, small	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	Resolution 2018-03 Resolution 2022-15	
Microbusiness Facilities	Combination of facility fees	Combination of facility fees	Resolution 2018-03 Resolution 2022-15	
Retail Facilities	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	Resolution 2018-03 Resolution 2022-15	
Research and Development	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	Resolution 2018-03 Resolution 2022-15	
Testing Facilities	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	Resolution 2016-75 Resolution 2022-15	
NOTE: The following fees become effective in the inland portion of the City when the 2022 Cannabis Ordinance update becomes effective; the following fees become effective in the coastal portion of the City when the 2022 Cannabis Ordinance update is				
Annual Inspection Fee	\$500.00	\$500.00		
Annual License Fee:				
General Cannabis Use	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Cannabis Retail	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Chemical Cannabis Extraction	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	Resolution 2022-37	

ENGINEERING	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Encroachment Permit:				Municipal Code Sec. 98.19	
Standard Annual Sidewalk Repair	\$200 \$900 \$0		\$200 \$900 \$0	Resolution 2007-25	
Sandwich Board Signs Monitoring Well/Soil Boring Permit	\$100 \$300 + \$100 per each		\$100 \$300 + \$100 per each	Resolution 2014-47 Resolution 2009-16	
Fine for work w/o encroachment permit	subcontractor \$400		subcontractor \$400	Resolution 2009-16	
Utility Project Encroachment Permit	Actual cost of inspection + Deposit of % of Construction Cost: 2.0% of <\$1,000,000; 1.5% of \$1,000,000 - \$3,000,000; 1.0% of > \$3,000,000		Actual cost of inspection + Deposit of % of Construction Cost: 2.0% of <\$1,000,000; 1.5% of \$1,000,000 - \$3,000,000; 1.0% of > \$3,000,000		
Special Encroachment Permit Inspection	Actual Cost + Deposit of \$500		Actual Cost + Deposit of \$500	Resolution 2017-69	
Re-inspection per hour	\$38		\$38	Municipal Code Sec. 98.19 Resolution 2007-25	
Special Event Permit	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Municipal Code Sec. 96.03E , Resolution 2015-09	
House Moving Permit	Actual Cost + Deposit of \$200		Actual Cost + Deposit of \$200	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2017-69	
Transportation Permit:					
Standard Annual	\$16 \$90		\$16 \$90	Charter, Section 708 Gen	
Application for handicapped color zone on Public Street	\$0		\$0	Resolution 2009-16	
Installation of sign, paint and pavement markings (To be billed by Public Works)	\$0		\$0	Resolution 2009-16	
Application for time zone colored curb to go before Parking Place Commission***	\$0		\$0	Resolution 2009-16	
Residential Parking Permits	\$50		\$50	Municipal Code Sec. 72.079, Resolution 2009-41	
Reviews:					
Collision Photgrpahs on USB—Subdivision Tentative Map Review				Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
Four (4) lots or less Five (5) lots or more	\$300 + \$50/lot* \$400 + \$50/lot*		\$300 + \$50/lot* \$400 + \$50/lot*	Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2008-23	
Subdivision Map Check	Actual Cost + Deposit of \$1,000		Actual Cost + Deposit of \$1,000	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2017-69	
Re-submittal of Subdivision Map, each submittal	\$150		\$150	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2008-23	
Improvement Plan Review	Actual Cost + Deposit of \$1,000		Actual Cost + Deposit of \$1,000	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2017-69	
Re-submittal of Improvement Map, each submittal	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2017-69	
Construction Inspection	Actual cost		Actual cost	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2017-69	
Traffic Study Review	Actual Cost + Deposit of \$1,000		Actual Cost + Deposit of \$1,000	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2017-69	
Resubmitted of Traffic Study, each submittal	Actual cost		Actual cost	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2017-69	
Merger Review	\$30*		\$30*	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2008-23	
Certificate of Subdivision Compliance Review	\$30*		\$30*	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev Resolution 2008-23	
LLA Review	\$255*		\$255*	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2007-25	
LLA Description for review, each submittal	\$120		\$120	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2008-23	
Street Vacation	\$500*		\$500*	Resolution 2008-23	

ENGINEERING	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Easement Vacation	\$545***		\$545***	Resolution 2008-23	
Variance Review	\$100*		\$100*	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2008-23	
Conditional Use Permit	\$150*		\$150*	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2008-23	
Coastal Development Permit	\$150*		\$150*	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2008-23	
Design Review	\$50*		\$50*	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2008-23	
Public Improvement Requirement	\$80**		\$80**	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2015-09	
Agreements	\$150		\$150	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2013-30	
Sidewalk Survey Fee:	Actual cost + Deposit of \$1000		Actual cost + Deposit of \$1000	Resolution 2017-69	
Plans & Specifications:					
Reduced size drawings & specifications - 1 st 100 pgs.	\$25		\$25	Resolution 2015-09	
Each additional 10 pages or less Per plan sheet	\$1 \$3		\$1 \$3	Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2008-23	
Shipping & handling charges per set	\$15		\$15	Resolution 2008-23	<u> </u>
Copy Fees:				Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev,	
City maps – copies- per sq. ft.	\$0.50		\$0.50	Resolution 2009-16	
Copies of Plan sheets for internal use only: per page GIS Map (Existing information only)	\$0.75		\$0.75	Resolution 2009-16	
Fee per 24" x 36" bond paper per sheet	\$10.00		\$10.00	Resolution 2003-11	
Photocopies per page 8.5x11	\$0.25		\$0.25 \$0.50	Resolution 2008-23	
Photocopies per page 11x17 Color copies 8.5X11 per page	\$0.50 \$0.50		\$0.50 \$0.50	Resolution 2008-23	
Color copies 0.5X11 per page Color copies 11X17 per page	\$0.50 \$1.00		\$0.50 \$1.00	Resolution 2008-23	
Personal copies printed on City	\$0.10		\$0.10	Resolution 2008-23	
printers(per page)	φ0.10		φ0.10	Resolution 2000-23	
Personal copies printed from the Internet (per page)	\$0.10		\$0.10	Resolution 2008-23	
Other:					
Property Damage to Traffic Signals - Administrative Fee	20% of Repair Cost		20% of Repair Cost	Resolution 2015-25	
5-year CIP	\$30		\$30	Resolution 2015-09	
Special Inspections	Actual Cost + Deposit of \$500		Actual Cost + Deposit of \$500	Charter, Section 708 Gen Resolution 2017-69	
Appeal to City Council of City Engineer's Decision	\$115		\$115	Resolution 2007-25 Municipal Code Sec. 98.19	
Sewer Lateral Certificate	\$0		\$0	Ordinance Bill No. 1021-C.S.	
NOTE: * Collected by Commun	nity Development ** Collec	cted by Building Departme	ent *** Collected by Engine	ering, \$45 for Community Developr	nent

FINANCE/ENGINEERING - SEWER:	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s): GENERAL AUTHORITY: CA Health & Safety Code 5470-5474.10
FINANCE/ENGINEERING - SEWER: 2022-23 Proposed Changes 2023-24 Local Authorization GENERAL AUTHORIT CA Health & Safety Cor 5470-5474.10 Sewer Lateral Installation: Sewer Lateral Installation: Sewer Permit Installation of New Sewer Lateral* \$4,000.00 \$100.00 \$4,000.00 \$8,000.00 \$8,000.00 Resolution 2022-37, Resolution 2023-02 Private Sewer Lateral Rehab/ Replacement Fee-In-Lieu \$8,000.00 \$8,000.00 Resolution 2023-02 Final Resolution 2023-03 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2023-02 Resolution 2023-02 Resolution 2023-02 Resolution 202-30 Resolution 202-30 Resol	Gov Code 54342-54344				
Issue Sewer Permit	\$100.00		\$100.00		
Installation of New Sewer Lateral*	\$4,000.00		\$4,000.00		
Private Sewer Lateral Rehab/ Replacement <u>Fee-In-Lieu</u>	\$8,000.00		\$8,000.00		
Zone 1			\$0.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Zone 2			\$0.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Zone 3			\$0.00	Resolution 2022-37	
Zone 4			\$0.00		
	Inspection at Cost		Inspection at Cost		
Sewer Impact Fee (Per HEU)	\$3,423.00	\$3,700.00	\$7,123.00	Resolution 2017-33	Gov Code Sec 66013
of all labor, materials, equipment, and other costs incident sewer main to the property line.	tal to the installation, for t		sewer lateral from the	50.091 Resolution 2017-69	Gov Code Sec 66013
	Ψ230.00	<u> </u>	Ψ230.00		Gov Code 54342-54344
				Resolution 2017-33	GOV GOOD G 10 12 G 10 11
		0			
	Ψ21.00	ΨΖ.Ζ Ι	Ψ23.01	Resolution 2017-33	
Volumetric Rate (\$/hcf)*					
Collision Photographs on USB	\$9.15		\$9.15		
			* * * * *		
iliuusiliai/ Exira neavy					
*One unit is equal to one HCF				nthly Fixed Service Charg	C.
Sewer Strength Classifications LIGHT < 370mg/L BOD/TSS MED >370 and < 500mg/L BOD/TSS HEAVY >500mg/L BOD/TSS Classification typically determined by type of use. May be based on actual test results (see Sewer Strength Testing					

FINANCE/ENGINEERING - SEWER:	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s): GENERAL AUTHORITY: CA Health & Safety Code 5470-5474.10
Pre-treatment Analysis Fee:				Municipal Code 50.106	Gov Code 54342-54344
Initial Permit and Pre-permit Inspection	\$700.00		\$700.00	Resolution 2008-23	
Renewal of Existing Permit	\$500.00		\$500.00	Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2017-69	
Annual Administration of one Industrial User's Pre- treatment Requirements, including annual inspection, sampling, and correspondence. This is an estimate.	Actual fees will be based on the actual time and materials.		Actual fees will be based on the actual time and materials.	Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2017-69	
Septic Tank, Portable Toilet, and other high strength					Gov Code 54342-54344
discharges: Per gallon of truck tank capacity.				Resolution 2016-13	001 0040 01012 01011
Waste originating within City of Eureka/HCSD service area.	\$0.195		\$0.195	Resolution 2016-13	
Waste originating outside City of Eureka/HCSD service	\$0.28		\$0.28		
area. Per truck load discharged	\$25.00		\$25.00		
Gray Water Discharge	Ψ20.00		Ψ23.00		Gov Code 54342-54344
Per gallon of truck tank capacity.				Resolution 2016-13	
Waste originating within City of Eureka/HCSD service area.		\$0.17	\$0.17		
Waste originating outside City of Eureka/HCSD service area.		\$0.25	\$0.25		
Per truck load discharged		\$25.00	\$25.00		
Hauled Contaminated Water Discharge: Per gallon of truck tank capacity				Resolution 2016-13	Gov Code 54342-54344
Waste originating within City of Eureka/HCSD service area.	\$0.010		\$0.010	Resolution 2010-13	
Waste originating outside City of Eureka/HCSD service area.	\$0.015		\$0.015		
Per truck load discharged	\$25.00		\$25.00		
Discharge Spill Cleanup per incident:	At Cost		At Cost	Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2017-69	Gov Code 54342-54344
Temporary (30-days or less) Wastewater Discharge Pe	ermit				
Temporary on-site discharge permit and Pre-permit inspection (one time only)	\$600.00		\$600.00	Resolution 2016-13	
Additional inspections (if needed)	\$29.75/hour		\$29.75/hour		
Water/Wastewater Laboratory Fee:					
Sewer Strength Classification Appeal	At Cost		At Cost		
Microbiological analysis for Presence/Absence test - per test	At Cost		At Cost		
Wastewater Holding Tank Discharger Permit :					Gov Code 54342-54344
per permit - two-year period Late Penalties:	\$240.00		\$240.00	Resolution 2016-13	Gov Code 54342-54344
Delinquent over 30 days - per month	1% of balance		1% of balance	Municipal Code Sec 50.108	207 0000 04042-04044
Delinquent over 60 days - per month	10.00%		10.00%	Municipal Code Sec 50.109	
Additional penalty until all charges and penalties are paid - per month	0.50%		0.50%	Municipal Code Sec 50.109	

CITY OF EUREKA SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

2023-24 Fee Schedule

FINANCE/ENGINEERING - WATER

2023-24

	Wate	er Impact Fees		
Meter Size	Maximum Continuous Flow (gpm)	Equivalency to Base Meter Size	Fee Per Meter	State Code(s): GENERAL ATHORITY: CA Health & Safety Code Sec. 5470- 5474.9
3/4 Inch	20	1.00	\$5,497.00	
1 Inch	50	2.50	\$13,744.00	
1 1/2 Inch	100	5.00	\$27,487.00	
2 Inch	160	8.00	\$43,979.00	
3 inch	320	16.00	\$87,959.00	
4 Inch	500	25.00	\$137,436.00	
6 Inch*	1000	50.00	\$274,872.00	
8 Inch*	1600	80.00	\$439,795.00	

^{*}Six-inch (6") and eight-inch (8") meters shall be furnished by the applicant and shall be subject to City approval.

**Installation fees vary since the water main is on one side of the street; the lower amount applies if installation is near the water main and the higher fee applies if installation is on the far side of the street.

Higher fee applies it installation is o	THE REPORT OF THE STREET.	
Administrative Costs:		Local Authorization
Credit card convenience fee - telephone payments	\$1.25	Resolution 2017-69
Processing fee to activate water and sewer accounts:		Resolution 2015-35
Normal Hours	\$34.00	
After Hours	\$120.00	
Service Transfer	\$34.00	Resolution 2015-35
Late Notice Fee	\$8.00	Resolution 2015-35
Collision Photographs on USB Disconnect Notice Fee	\$40.00	Resolution 2015-35
Shut Off (SONP) Charge	\$34.00	Resolution 2015-35
Out of Area Service Application	Actual Cost + Deposit \$1,000	Resolution 2015-35 Resolution 2017-69

FINANCE/ENGINEERING - WATER

2022-23

Proposed Change

2023-24

Local Authorization

State Code(s):
GENERAL
ATHORITY: CA
Health & Safety Code
Sec. 5470-5474.9

Water Connection Fees by Size:	Itemized Fees:		Itemized Fees:		
3/4" Meter Charge	Actual Cost	\$320	\$320	Resolution 2023-02	
Installation	Actual Cost	\$3,500	\$3,500	Resolution 2023-02	
Impact Fee	\$3,208		\$3,208		
1" Meter Charge	Actual Cost	\$394	\$394	Resolution 2023-02	
Installation	Actual Cost	\$3,500	\$3,500	Resolution 2023-02	
Impact Fee	\$8,021		\$8,021		
1-1/2" Meter Charge	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Installation	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Impact Fee	\$16,041		\$16,041		
2" Meter Charge	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Installation	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Impact Fee	\$25,666		\$25,666		
3" Meter Charge	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Installation	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Impact Fee	\$51,332		\$51,332		
4" Meter Charge	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Installation	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Impact Fee	\$80,206		\$80,206		
6" Meter Charge	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Installation	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Impact Fee	\$160,412		\$160,412		
8" Meter Charge	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Installation	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2023-02	
Impact Fee	\$256,659		\$256,659		

New connections have three components: (1) the cost of the meter, (2) the cost to install the meter and service line (time and materials), and (3) the impact fee which is the cost of buying into the existing infrastructure/capacity.

^{*}Six-inch (6") and eight-inch (8") meters shall be furnished by the applicant and shall be subject to City approval.

FINANCE/ENGINEERING - WATER

2022-23

Proposed Change

2023-24

Local Authorization

State Code(s):
GENERAL
ATHORITY: CA
Health & Safety Code
Sec. 5470-5474.9

Deposit for residential water	service:	-	Municipal Code 53.10	Gov Code 54342- 54344					
Meter size 5/8" and 3/4" Meter size 1"	\$130.00 \$150.00	\$130.00 \$150.00	Resolution 2015-35 Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 1-1/2"	\$175.00	\$175.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 2"	\$225.00	\$225.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 3"	\$250.00	\$250.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 4"	\$300.00	\$300.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 6" and Larger	\$500.00	\$500.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Deposits will be held for one year or until service is disconnected, whichever is shorter, unless the customer incurred a late penalty. For those customers that have incurred a late penalty, the deposit will be held for an additional year from the date of the most recent penalty.									
Deposit after 1st Shut-off for									
Meter size 5/8" and 3/4"	\$162.50	\$162.50	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 1"	\$187.50	\$187.50	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 1-1/2"	\$218.75	\$218.75	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 2"	\$281.25	\$281.25	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 3"	\$312.50	\$312.50	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 4"	\$375.00	\$375.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 6" and Larger	\$625.00	\$625.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Deposit after 2nd Shut-off for									
Meter size 5/8" and 3/4"	\$195.00	\$195.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 1"	\$225.00	\$225.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 1-1/2"	\$262.50	\$262.50	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 2"	\$337.50	\$337.50	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 3"	\$375.00	\$375.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 4"	\$450.00	\$450.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 6" and Larger	\$750.00	\$750.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Deposit after 3rd Shut-off for									
Meter size 5/8" and 3/4"	\$260.00	\$260.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 1"	\$300.00	\$300.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 1-1/2"	\$350.00	\$350.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 2"	\$450.00	\$450.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 3"	\$500.00	\$500.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 4"	\$600.00	\$600.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Meter size 6" and Larger	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	Resolution 2015-35						
Reinstatement of Service			Municipal Code 53.22;	Gov Code 54342-					
after discontinuance for	\$50 each time	\$50 each time	Resolution 2015-35	54344					
nonpayment of bills			110301011011 2010-00	04044					
Tampering Fee (Any									
unauthorized operation of City	\$250.00	\$250.00	Resolution 2015-35						
owned meter, valves, etc.)	Ψ=00.00	\$255.55	1 10001441011 2010 00						
Meter Tests - Deposit									
Meter size 5/8" through 2"	\$125.00	\$125.00	Resolution 2015-35	Gov Code 54342- 54344					
Charges for Water Service (Monthly charges + Base	te + Quantity Rate)	Municipal Code 53.05	Gov Code 54342- 54344					

State Code(s): GENERAL

FINANCE/ENGINEERING - WATER

2022-23

Proposed Change

2023-24 Local

Local Authorization ATHORITY: CA

Health & Safety Code Sec. 5470-5474.9

Door Boton Circula Family D	:				
Base Rates: Single Family R Meter size 5/8" and 3/4"	esidentiai \$34.11	\$3.41	\$37.52	Resolution 2022-15	
Meter size 5/8" and 3/4" Meter size 1"			• -	Resolution 2022-15	
	\$81.59	\$8.16	\$89.75		
Meter size 1 1/2"	\$160.71	\$16.07	\$176.78		
Meter size 2"	\$255.66	\$25.57	\$281.23		
Quantity rates:	40.77	* 2.2	40.00		
Residential & Commercial	\$2.75 per 100.c.f.	\$0.28	\$3.03 per 100.c.f.		
Base Rates: Single Family R					
Meter size 5/8" and 3/4"	\$51.17	\$5.11	\$56.28	Resolution 2022-15	
Meter size 1"	\$122.38	\$12.24	\$134.62		
Meter size 1 1/2"	\$241.07	\$24.10	\$265.17		
Meter size 2"	\$383.49	\$38.36	\$421.85		
Quantity rates:					
Residential & Commercial	\$4.13 per 100.c.f.	\$0.41	\$4.54 per 100.c.f.		
Base Rates: Multi-Family Res					
Meter size 5/8" and 3/4"	\$44.40	\$4.44	\$48.84	Resolution 2022-15	
Meter size 1"	\$107.40	\$10.74	\$118.14		
Meter size 1 1/2"	\$212.40	\$21.24	\$233.64		
Meter size 2"	\$338.40	\$33.84	\$372.24		
Meter size 3"	\$674.39	\$67.44	\$741.83		
Meter size 4"	\$1,052.38	\$105.24	\$1,157.62		
Meter size 6"			\$2,312.59		
Meter size 8"			\$3,698.55		
Quantity rates:					
Residential & Commercial	\$2.75 per 100.c.f.	\$0.28	\$3.03 per 100.c.f.		
Base Rates: Multi-Family Res	sidential - Outside City L	imits			
Meter size 5/8" and 3/4"	\$66.60	\$6.67	\$73.27	Resolution 2022-15	
Meter size 1"	\$161.10	\$16.11	\$177.21		
Meter size 1 1/2"	\$318.60	\$31.86	\$350.46		
Meter size 2"	\$507.60	\$50.76	\$558.36		
Meter size 3"	\$1,011.59	\$101.16	\$1,112.75		
Meter size 4"	\$1,578.57	\$157.86	\$1,736.43		
Meter size 6"			\$3,468.88		
Meter size 8"			\$5,547.83		
Quantity rates:					
-	\$4,13 per 100,c.f.	\$0.41	\$4,54 per 100.c.f.		
Residential & Commercial	\$4.13 per 100.c.f.	\$0.41	\$4.54 per 100.c.f.		

FINANCE/ENGINEERING - WATER

2022-23

Proposed Change

2023-24

Local Authorization

State Code(s):
GENERAL
ATHORITY: CA
Health & Safety Code
Sec. 5470-5474.9

Base Rates: Commercial Meter size 5/8" and 3/4"	\$59.40	\$5.94	\$65.34	Resolution 2022-15	
Meter size 5/8" and 3/4" Meter size 1"	\$59.40 \$144.89	\$5.94 \$14.49	\$65.3 4 \$159.38	Resolution 2022-15	
Meter size 1 1/2"	\$144.89 \$287.38	\$14.49 \$28.74	\$159.38		
Meter size 2"	\$458.36	\$45.84	\$510.12		
Meter size 3"	\$914.32	\$91.44	\$1.005.76		
Meter size 4"	\$1,427.28	\$142.72	\$1,570.00		
Meter size 6"	\$2,852.15	\$285.21	\$3,137.36		
Meter size 8"	\$4,561.99	\$456.20	\$5,018.19		
Quantity rates:	+ 1,00 1100	*	70,000.0		
Residential & Commercial	\$2.75 per 100.c.f.	\$0.28	\$3.03 per 100.c.f.		
Base Rates: Commercial - O					
Meter size 5/8" and 3/4"	\$89.10	\$8.91	\$98.01	Resolution 2022-15	
Meter size 1"	\$217.34	\$21.73	\$239.07		
Meter size 1 1/2"	\$431.07	\$43.11	\$474.18		
Meter size 2"	\$687.54	\$68.76	\$756.30		
Meter size 3"	\$1,371.48	\$137.16	\$1,508.64		
Meter size 4"	\$2,140.92	\$214.08	\$2,355.00		
Meter size 6"	\$4,278.23	\$427.81	\$4,706.04		
Meter size 8"	\$6,842.99	\$684.30	\$7,527.29		
Quantity rates:	44.40	00.44	A 1 5 1 100 5		
Residential & Commercial	\$4.13 per 100.c.f.	\$0.41	\$4.54 per 100.c.f.		
Other Services					
Change of 3/4" Water Meter at Owners Request	\$315.00	\$35.00	\$350.00	Resolution 2023-02	
Change of 1" Water Meter at Owners Request	\$450.00		\$450.00	Resolution 2023-02	
Change of Water Meter >1" at Owners Request	At Cost		At Cost	Resolution 2015-35	
Relocation of water service at customer request	At Cost		At Cost	Resolution 2015-35	
Abandon Water Service	At Cost		At Cost	Resolution 2015-35	
					Gov Code 54342-
Independent Fire sprinkler Installed by City	At Cost		At Cost	Resolution 2015-35	54344
Installed by City Fire Sprinkler Installed by contractor with materials as specified by City	At Cost \$350 hot tap fee		At Cost \$350 hot tap fee	Resolution 2015-35 Resolution 2005-11	54344
Installed by City Fire Sprinkler Installed by contractor with materials as					54344

FINANCE - OTHER 2022-23 Proposed change 2023-24 Local Authorization State Code(s) Standard Fee: \$55.00 annually, plus Municipal Code Sec. \$11.50 annually per \$55.00 Annually Business License Fee 110.50 FTE employee Add in if in Bid Zone: Municipal Code Sec. Bid Zone I & II Retail \$90.00/annually \$90.00/annually 35.117 Municipal Code Sec. Bid Zone I & II Non Retail \$33.75/annualy \$33.75/annualy 35.117 Municipal Code Sec. Bid Zone III \$33.75/annualy \$33.75/annualy 35.117 **Employee & Extra Owner Fee** Municipal Code Sec. \$11.50/ per person \$11.50/ per person General Business License/ Per Person annually annually 35.117 Add in if in Bid Zone: \$19.00/ per person \$19.00/ per person Municipal Code Sec. Bid Zone I & II Retail annually annually 35.117 \$7.13/ per person \$7.13/ per person Municipal Code Sec. Bid Zone I & II Non Retail 35.117 annually annually \$7.13/ per person Municipal Code Sec. \$7.13/ per person Bid Zone III annually annually 35.117 **Government Code** Disability Access & Education Fee \$4.00 \$ \$4.00 Sec 4467 \$13.75 (base) plus \$13.75 (base) plus \$2.88 (per FTE \$2.88 (per FTE Municipal Code Sec. employee) times # of employee) times # of Quarterly Business License Fee 110.27 quarters operating, quarters operating, plus \$8.00 fee plus \$8.00 fee returned payment/ returned payment/ Returned Payment Fee \$35.00 for each \$35.00 for each additional returned additional returned payment payment Change of Information/Reprint Fee \$8.00 per copy \$8.00 per copy Auction sales, auctioneers, auction house, and Municipal Code Sec. \$75.00 \$75.00 farmer's auction yards permit - per day 110.51 Circuses, carnivals, and similar exhibitions permit -Municipal Code Sec. \$90.00 \$90.00 <u>110.54</u> per day Lecture, traveling, and temporary theatrical Municipal Code Sec. \$30.00 \$30.00 performance permit - per day 110.55 Certificate of Exemption (Charitable institution. Municipal Code Sec. religious or fraternal organization, or if quarterly \$8.00 \$8.00 110 18 gross receipts not over \$500) Business License Fee Penalties: 10% per month or 10% per month or portion thereof portion thereof Penalty for failure to pay any license fee within the provided that the provided that the Municipal Code Sec. amount of the fee amount of the fee 110.26 time required shall not exceed 100% shall not exceed 100% of the total amount. of the total amount. Franchises: CA Pub Util 2% of gross revenues 2% of gross revenues Code 6001from investment in from investment in Electric franchise plant, but not less than plant, but not less than City Charter Sec. 900 6201 Gov 0.5% of gross 0.5% of gross Code Sec. 53066 revenues. revenues.

FINANCE - OTHER	2022-23	Proposed change	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Gas franchise	2% of gross revenues from investment in plant, but not less than 1% of gross revenues		2% of gross revenues from investment in plant, but not less than 1% of gross revenues	City Charter Sec. 900	CA Pub Util Code 6001- 6201
Solid waste franchise	9% of gross revenues		9% of gross revenues	City Charter Sec. 900	CA Pub Res. Code 49300
Cable TV franchise	5% of gross revenues but not less than \$1,500 per quarter		5% of gross revenues but not less than \$1,500 per quarter	Municipal Code Sec. 114.05	Gov Code Sec. 53066
Dog License:			•	Municipal Code Sec. 91.067	Gov Code Sec. 38792
Unaltered Dog	\$50.00		\$50.00	31.007	000. 007 02
Altered Dog	\$15.00		\$15.00		
Senior (65 or Over) Altered Dog	\$10.00		\$10.00		
Altered potbelly Pig or Mini Goat	\$50.00		\$50.00		
3 Yr. license, matching rabies date	x3 base fee		x3 base fee		
Potentially dangerous or vicious animal	Base plus %50		Base plus %50		
Collision Photographs on USB	\$10.00	¢20.00	\$10.00		
Miniature Animal License Fanciers License	\$0.00 \$0.00	\$20.00	\$20.00/Per Animal		
Altered	\$0.00	\$10.00	\$10/Per Animal		
Unaltered	\$0.00	\$25.00	\$25/Per Animal		
Exotic Animal Fanciers License	ψ0.00	Ψ20.00	420 /1 01 / 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11		
11-20 Animals	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$100.00		
21-30 Animals	\$0.00	\$200.00	\$200.00		
31-40 Animals	\$0.00	\$300.00	\$300.00		
Dog Fancier's license per dog (unaltered)	\$45.00		\$45.00		
Dog Fancier's license per foster dog (altered)	\$0.00		\$0.00		
Cat Fancier's license per cat (altered)	\$5.00		\$5.00		
Cat Fancier's license per cat (unaltered)	\$10.00 \$0.00		\$10.00 \$0.00		
Cat Fancier's license per foster cat (altered) Pet Dealer Permit	\$10.00		\$10.00		
Other Permits / Licenses:	ψ10.00		ψ10.00		l .
Garage sale signs	\$5.00		\$5.00	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
Going out of Business Sale permit	\$55.00		\$55.00	Municipal Code Sec. 116.01	
Bankrupt/Fire/similar Sale permit	\$55.00		\$55.00	Municipal Code Sec. 110.56	
Boxing and Wrestling Matches permit	\$55.00		\$55.00	Municipal Code Sec. 110.57	
Permanent - Business License only Temporary - Daily	\$55.00 \$30.00		\$55.00 \$30.00		
Permit Parking/Construction sites- per week	\$10.00		\$10.00	Municipal Code 72.073	
Copies:				Resolution 2008-23	_
Subdivision ordinance	\$0.85		\$0.85		
Official Charter	\$1.59 \$1.06		\$1.59 \$1.06		
Chapter 4 Subdivisions City Municipal Code	\$1.06 \$53.60		\$1.06 \$53.60		
Annual mailing Current Code	000.00		. a,,,, a,		
	\$10.60		\$10.60	Resolution 2008-23	
Copy Costs - per page Personal copies printed on City printers (per page)	\$10.60 \$0.10			Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2008-23	
Copy Costs - per page Personal copies printed on City printers (per page)	\$10.60 \$0.10 \$0.10		\$10.60 \$0.10 \$0.10	Resolution 2008-23	
Copy Costs - per page	\$10.60 \$0.10		\$10.60 \$0.10		
Copy Costs - per page Personal copies printed on City printers (per page) Sales - Publications - per page	\$10.60 \$0.10 \$0.10 \$0.10		\$10.60 \$0.10 \$0.10 \$0.10	Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2008-23 Charter, Section 708	
Copy Costs - per page Personal copies printed on City printers (per page) Sales - Publications - per page Annual Budget - per copy	\$10.60 \$0.10 \$0.10 \$0.10 \$15.00		\$10.60 \$0.10 \$0.10 \$0.10 \$15.00	Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2008-23 Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev Charter, Section 708	
Copy Costs - per page Personal copies printed on City printers (per page) Sales - Publications - per page Annual Budget - per copy Annual Financial Report - per copy	\$10.60 \$0.10 \$0.10 \$0.10 \$15.00		\$10.60 \$0.10 \$0.10 \$0.10 \$15.00	Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2008-23 Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev Charter, Section 708	

Stout Stou	FIRE	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Special Fire Services: Contract Services to other entities: Fees named in individual contracts	Permits - permits not listed below are	\$100.00		\$100.00	Resolution 2008-23	2016 CFC
Contract Services to other entities: Fees named in Individual contracts			•			
Fees named in individual contracts						
Mainthum, per apparatus						
Alarm Charges: Resolution 2008-23						
Alarm System Permit \$20.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 Alarm System Permit Renewal (annual) \$10.00 \$100.00 Alarm System Late Application Fee \$100.00 \$100.00 \$20.00 Alarm System Emistatement Fee \$200.00 \$200.00 \$200.00 Alarm System Emistatement Fee \$200.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$100.00 Alarm System Emistatement Fee \$200.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$100.00 Alarm System Emistatement Fee \$200.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$100.00 Alarm System Emistatement Fee \$200.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$100.00 \$2016 CFC \$2016	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				Posalution 2009 22	
Alarm System Permit Renewal (annual)		#20.00	1	¢20.00	Resolution 2006-23	
Alarm System Late Application Fee						
Alarm System Reinstatement Fee \$200.00 \$						
Alarm Company Responsibility per §32.47 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$100.00 \$100.00 \$2016 CFC				*		
Simple S		·		·		
Wased Abatement: Work performed by Streets Maintenance and administered by Fire Department Actual Costs Actual Costs Resolution 2008-23 2016 CFC		·		·		
Work performed by Streets Maintenance and administered by Fire Department Actual Costs \$98.60 \$98.60 Resolution 2008-23 2016 CFC		\$100.00		\$100.00		2016 CFC
Actual Costs Sesolution 2009-16 Resolution 2009-23 Resolution 2008-23 Resolution 2009-16 Resolution 2014-46 Resolution 2014						
\$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$89.60 \$	administered by Fire Department	Actual Costs		Actual Costs	Resolution 2008-23	2016 CFC
Incident Reports/Occupancy files (Current Files)	. ,	\$98.60		\$98.60	Resolution 2009-16	
Per report up to 10 pages	Reports:					
Archived Files Search Copies at Cost Copies at Cost Colision Photographs on USB Per hour (1 hour minimum) \$24.00 \$20.00 \$20.00 \$24.00 \$24.00 \$24.00 \$24.00 \$24.00 \$25.00 \$	Incident Reports/Occupancy files (Current Files)					
Second		\$10.00		\$10.00	Resolution 2008-23	
Per hour (1 hour minimum)	Copies at Cost	\$20.00		\$20.00	Resolution 2008-23	
Source						
Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost				·		
Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost State Mandated/Licensed Facility Inspection 2016 CFC	•	\$0.10		\$0.10	Resolution 2009-16	
State Mandated/Licensed Facility Inspection		Actual Cost		Actual Cost		
Per Nour (1 Nour minimum) \$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$25.00 \$50.0						2016 CEC
Pre-Fire Clearance Inspection \$25 or Fewer Occupants \$25.00 \$25.00 More than 25 Occupants \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 \$50.00 Resolution 2016-13 \$2016 CFC New and Remodel Project Inspections 2016 CFC Plan review/re-submittals Per hour 1/2 hr. min \$100.00 \$25.00 Resolution 2009-16 \$100.00 \$10.00		03.802		03 802	Pesalution 2014 46	2010 01 0
25 or Fewer Occupants \$25.00 \$50.		ψ90.00		ψ90.00	Nesolution 2014-40	
More than 25 Occupants \$50.00 \$98.60 Resolution 2016-13		¢25.00		¢25.00		
See See See See See See See See See Se						
New and Remodel Project Inspections 2016 CFC					Desclution 2016 12	
Plan review/re-submittals Per hour 1/2 hr. min \$100.00 \$25.00 \$125.00 Resolution 2009-16		φ90.00	<u> </u>	φ90.00	Resolution 2010-13	2040.050
Solid Sq. Ft. or less		# 400.00	#05.00	* 405.00	D 1 1' 0000 10	2016 CFC
*3000 Sq. Ft. or less \$98.60 \$197.20 \$197.20 \$197.20 \$295.80 \$295.80 \$295.80 \$295.80 \$295.80 \$4 Code per project Quote per project Quote per project Prevention Bureau H & S Code §13916 Plan Review/re-submittals, per hr. \$100.00 \$25.00 \$197.80 \$19		·	\$25.00	·	Resolution 2009-16	
*3001 to 7000 Sq. Ft \$197.20 \$197.20 \$295.80 \$295.80 \$295.80 \$295.80 \$295.80 \$4Unique features of buildings or systems may require adjustment of fees as determined by Fire Prevention Bureau Quote per project Quote per project H & S Code §13916 Plan Review/re-submittals, per hr. \$100.00 \$25.00 \$125.00 \$197.80		·		·		
*Over 7000 Sq. Ft. \$295.80 \$295.80 \$295.80 \$Unique features of buildings or systems may require adjustment of fees as determined by Fire Prevention Bureau Quote per project Underground Service (Inspection, flush & hydro test) Plan Review/re-submittals, per hr. \$100.00 \$25.00 \$125.00 \$197.80 Fire Hydrant Flow Test / Commercial Projects Fees assessed with project submittal 2 1/2 hr. minimum \$246.50 \$295.80 \$295.80 \$295.80 \$197.80		·		·		
*Unique features of buildings or systems may require adjustment of fees as determined by Fire Prevention Bureau New Sprinkler Underground Service (Inspection, flush & hydro test) Plan Review/re-submittals, per hr. \$100.00 \$25.00 \$125.00 \$197.80 Inspections and tests \$197.80 \$197.80 Fire Hydrant Flow Test / Commercial Projects Fees assessed with project submittal \$21/2 hr. minimum \$246.50 \$246.50		·		*		
require adjustment of fees as determined by Fire Prevention Bureau New Sprinkler Underground Service (Inspection, flush & hydro test) Plan Review/re-submittals, per hr. \$100.00 \$25.00 \$125.00 \$197.80 Inspections and tests \$197.80 \$197.80 Fire Hydrant Flow Test / Commercial Projects Fees assessed with project submittal 2 1/2 hr. minimum \$246.50 \$246.50		\$295.80		\$295.80		
Prevention Bureau						
New Sprinkler Underground Service (Inspection, flush & hydro test)	, ,	Quote per project		Quote per project		
(Inspection, flush & hydro test) H & S Code §13916 Plan Review/re-submittals, per hr. \$100.00 \$25.00 \$125.00 Inspections and tests \$197.80 \$197.80 Fire Hydrant Flow Test / Commercial Projects H & S Code §13916 Fees assessed with project submittal 2 1/2 hr. minimum \$246.50 \$246.50						
Plan Review/re-submittals, per hr. \$100.00 \$25.00 \$125.00 Inspections and tests \$197.80 \$197.80 Fire Hydrant Flow Test / Commercial Projects H & S Code §13916 Fees assessed with project submittal 2 1/2 hr. minimum \$246.50 \$246.50 \$246.50						H & S Code §13916
Inspections and tests		\$100.00	\$25.00	\$125.00		
Fire Hydrant Flow Test / Commercial Projects Fees assessed with project submittal 2 1/2 hr. minimum \$246.50 \$13916	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	·	7-2	·		
2 1/2 hr. minimum \$246.50 \$246.50		Ţ <u>.</u>		Ţ o		H & S Code §13916
	Fees assessed with project submittal					
1 hr. minimum for each additional hydrant \$98.60 \$98.60	2 1/2 hr. minimum	\$246.50		\$246.50		
	1 hr. minimum for each additional hydrant	\$98.60		\$98.60		

FIRE	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
New Commercial Sprinkler Installation*					
Plan review/re-submittals, per hr.	\$100.00	\$25.00	\$125.00		
Open trussed/beam construction, no interior walls	\$295.80 + \$1.00 per head		\$295.80 + \$1.00 per head		
Common construction	\$295.80 + \$2.50 per head		\$295.80 + \$2.50 per head	Resolution 2016-13	
Concealed spaces	\$295.80 + \$5.00 per head		\$295.80 + \$5.00 per head	Resolution 2016-13	
Over 250 heads, add 1 hr. Over 400 heads, additional costs per hour Re-inspection Missed Appointment: 1/2 hr.	\$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$49.30		\$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$49.30		
New Residential Dwelling Sprinkler System Ins					
Plan review/re-submittals, per hr. Installation Inspection < 2000 Sq. Ft.	\$100.00 \$49.30	\$25.00	\$125.00 \$49.30	Resolution 2013-30 Resolution 2013-30	
Installation Inspection > 2000 Sq. Ft. / 2 Stories	\$98.60		\$98.60	Resolution 2013-30	
Sprinkler System Re-Model/ Tennant Improvem	nent*, inspection, alar	m tests & final inspec	tion		H & S Code §13916
Plan review/re-submittals, per hr.	\$100.00	\$25.00	\$125.00		
Open trussed/beam construction, no interior walls	\$197.20 + \$1.00 per head		\$197.20 + \$1.00 per head		
Common construction	\$197.20 + \$2.50 per head		\$197.20 + \$2.50 per head		
Concealed spaces	\$197.20 + \$5.00 per head		\$197.20 + \$5.00 per head		
System Hydro test(as needed) Over 250 heads, add 1 hr. Over 400 heads, additional costs per hour Re-inspection Missed Appointment: 1/2 hr. New/Remodel Fire & Special Alarm System Ins	\$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$49.30 tallation*		\$98.60 \$98.60 \$98.60 \$49.30		
Plan review/re-submittals, per hr.	\$100.00	\$25.00	\$125.00		
System Inspection & Acceptance Tesl Per Device Per Device in concealed spaces Re-inspection	98.60 + 1.50 per device 98.60 + 4.50 per device \$98.60		98.60 + 1.50 per device 98.60 + 4.50 per device \$98.60		
		v roquiro adiustment of		Fire Prevention Pures:	
	uliuliigs of systems ma	y require aujustment of	iees as determined by	Fire Prevention Bureau.	
Third Party Plan Review	D (1/ 5 ""		I D (
3rd Party Fees Follow up Plan Review, per hour	Deferred to Building Department \$98.60		Deferred to Building Department \$98.60	Resolution 2013-30 Resolution 2013-30	
Inspections and Tests	Per Project Type		Per Project Type	Resolution 2013-30	

FIRE	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Suppression & Special System Installation					
Plan review/re-submittals, per hr.	\$100.00	\$25.00	\$125.00		
System Inspection & Acceptance Test	\$98.60		\$98.60		
Each additional system	\$49.30		\$49.30		
Re-inspection 1 hr. min	\$98.60		\$98.60		
Missed Appointment: 1/2 hr.	\$49.30		\$49.30		
*Unique features of buildings or systems may					
require adjustment of fees as determined by Fire	Quote per project		Quote per project		
Prevention Bureau	,				
Other Inspection Fees					
Re-inspection 1 hr. min	\$98.60		\$98.60		
Missed Appointment: 1/2 hr.	\$49.30		\$49.30		
After-Hours Inspection: over-time Rate			\$0.00		
Min. 1 hr. over-time rate	\$147.90		\$147.90		
Min. 1 hr. over-time rate, 3 hrs. minimum for call	\$443.70		\$443.70		
back	· ·		·		
Extra travel time: Per hr.	\$98.60		\$98.60		
Wait time: Per hr.	\$98.60		\$98.60		
Outside consultant: actual costs plus hourly	\$98.60		\$98.60		
personnel time per hr.	ψ90.00		ψ90.00		
Other Plan Review Service Fees					H & S Code §13916
Expedited Plan Review:	\$150.00		\$150.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Plan Review: work without permit	\$394.40		\$394.40		
Over-the-counter Plan Review, 1 hr. flat fee,					
Architectural, minimal nonbearing wall, minor	\$98.60		\$98.60		2016 CFC
electrical, ADA, etc.					
Outside consultant: actual costs plus hourly	\$98.60		\$98.60		
personnel time per hr.	,		,		
Code Enforcement Actions	Actual Cost		Actual Cost		2016 CFC
Code Consultation per hour	\$98.60		\$98.60	Resolution 2009-16	2016 CFC
Fire Investigations	Actual Cost		Actual Cost	Resolution 2009-16	2016 CFC
Special Activities Permits: Inspections, hourly (1	\$98.60		\$98.60	Resolution 2009-16	2016 CFC
hr. minimum)	ψοσισσ		φοσιοσ	. 1000141011 2000 10	
Stand by Fire Watch					2016 CFC
Per hour per person	\$103.50		\$103.50	Resolution 2008-23	
	,		,	Resolution 2022-15	0040.050
Special Inspections	***		***		2016 CFC
Per hour per person	\$98.60		\$98.60	Resolution 2008-23	
Response		1			
Hazardous Material Response: Material replacement, waste disposal, personnel costs	Actual Cost		Actual Cost		2016 CFC
Inspections, per hour, 1 hr. min.	Actual Cost		Actual Cost		H & S Code §13916
Private Fire Alarm System False Alarm Response			Actual Cost		11 a 3 Code 8 138 10
Fee	\$252.68		\$252.68		2016 CFC
Power Line/Natural Gas Leak Response Standby			Actual Cost	Resolution 2019-29	
· · ·	\$40/ hour or \$300/		\$40/ hour or \$300/	1.0501011011 2010-20	
Hilfiker Regional Training Facility Use Fee	day		day		

FIRE	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Burn Permits: Contact North Coast Unified Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. Basic permit (collected by NCUAQM)	\$3.00		\$3.00		2016 CFC; H & S Code §13916
Classroom Rental Fees Fire Department HQ				Resolution 2008-23	
1st 3 hours Ea. additional hour 10 hour rate Entire Day (11+ hours)	\$50.00 \$25.00 \$140.00 \$180.00		\$50.00 \$25.00 \$140.00 \$180.00		
Classroom Rental Fees - 3030 L Street	Ψ100.00	l	ψ100.00	Resolution 2008-23	
1st 3 hours Ea. additional hour 10 hour rate Entire Day (11+ hours)	\$90.00 \$25.00 \$240.00 \$300.00		\$90.00 \$25.00 \$240.00 \$300.00		
Training:					
Adult CPR/First Aid Care-Plus CPR	\$70.00 \$40.00		\$70.00 \$40.00	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2022-37 Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2022-37	
CPR for the Professional Rescuer	\$70.00		\$70.00	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2022-37	
CPR Replacement Card	\$10.00		\$10.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Development Impact Fee: Residential (per dwelling unit Single Family Multi Family Nonresidential (per thousand building sq./ft.) Commercial Office Industrial Other:	\$701.00 \$552.00 \$502.00 \$656.00 \$256.00		\$701.00 \$552.00 \$502.00 \$656.00 \$256.00	Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2015-09 Resolution 2015-09	
Interest on past due accounts receivable invoices	3% on balance after 60 days		3% on balance after 60 days		
Mitigation Rates Motor Vehicle Accidents		T			
Level 2 Level 3 Car Fire Add-On Services	\$487 \$554 \$667		\$487 \$554 \$667	Resolution 2017-02 Resolution 2017-02 Resolution 2017-02	
Extrication Creating a Landing Zone Additional Time On-Scene Engine (per hour)	\$1,461 \$448 \$448		\$1,461 \$448 \$448	Resolution 2017-02 Resolution 2017-02	
Truck (per hour) Miscellaneous Equipment (per hour)	\$560 \$336		\$560 \$336	Resolution 2017-02 Resolution 2017-02 Resolution 2017-02	

FIRE	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Hazmat					
Level 1- Basic Response	\$784		\$784	Resolution 2017-02	
Level 2 - Intermediate Response	\$2,800		\$2,800	Resolution 2017-02	
Level 3- Advanced Response	\$6,608		\$6,608	Resolution 2017-02	
Additional Time On-Scene					
Engine (per hour)	\$448		\$448	Resolution 2017-02	
Truck (per hour)	\$560		\$560	Resolution 2017-02	
Miscellaneous Equipment (per hour)	\$336		\$336	Resolution 2017-02	
Fire Investigation Team (per hour)	\$308		\$308	Resolution 2017-02	
Fire- Assignment			·		
Engine (per hour)	\$448		\$448	Resolution 2017-02	
Truck (per hour)	\$560		\$560	Resolution 2017-02	
Miscellaneous Equipment (per hour)	\$336		\$336	Resolution 2017-02	
Illegal Fires-Assignment					
Engine (per hour)	\$448		\$448	Resolution 2017-02	
Truck (per hour)	\$560		\$560	Resolution 2017-02	
Miscellaneous Equipment (per hour)	\$336		\$336	Resolution 2017-02	
Water Incidents					
Level 1- Basic Response (Plus \$56 per hour, per	\$448		\$448	Resolution 2017-02	
rescue person)	Φ440		Φ440	Resolution 2017-02	
Level 2- Intermediate Response (Plus \$56 per	\$896		\$896	Resolution 2017-02	
hour, per rescue person)	ф090		ф090	Resolution 2017-02	
Level 3- Advanced Response (Plus \$56 per hour,					
per rescue person, plus \$112 per hour per	\$2,240		\$2,240	Resolution 2017-02	
HAZMAT team member)					
Level 4- Itemized Response	Custom		Custom	Resolution 2017-02	
Back Country or Special Rescue					
Itemized Response (Minimum for the first					
response vehicle plus \$56 per rescue person)	\$448		\$448	Resolution 2017-02	
Additional Rates (per hour per response vehicle	\$448		\$448	Resolution 2017-02	
plus \$56 per rescue response)	Φ440		φ440	Resolution 2017-02	
Chief Response (Per Hour)	\$280		\$280	Resolution 2017-02	
Miscellaneous/Additional Time On-Scene					
Engine (per hour)	\$448		\$448	Resolution 2017-02	
Truck (per hour)	\$560		\$560	Resolution 2017-02	
Miscellaneous Equipment (per hour)	\$336		\$336	Resolution 2017-02	

CITY OF EUREKA SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES 2023-24 Fee Schedule 2022-23 Proposed Changes 2023-24 Local Authorization

POLICE	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
False Alarm Response:				Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev Resolution 2008-23	
Alarm Fees:				Resolution 2016-13	
1st False Alarm Response (per 12 month period)	Warning		Warning		
2nd False Alarm Response (per 12 month period)	\$50.00		\$50.00		
3rd False Alarm Response (per 12 month period)	\$100.00		\$100.00		
4th False Alarm Response (per 12 month period)	\$150.00		\$150.00		
5 or More False Alarm Response (per 12 month period)	\$250.00		\$250.00		
Permits: Alarm System Permit	\$0.00		\$0.00	Resolution 2016-13	
Alarm System Permit Renewal (annual)	\$0.00		\$0.00		
Alarm System Permit Renewal Late Fee after 30 days <u>Disproportionate Police Calls for</u>	\$0.00		\$0.00		
Service:					
Service Charge/Fee	\$100 to \$1,000 per day		\$100 to \$1,000 per day	Municipal Code Sec. 130.10 and 130.11	
Fingerprinting/Live Scan Rolling Fee	\$35.00		\$35.00	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2013-30	
Reports:	1	T	1	Ob	
Crime Reports Per report up to 10 pages	\$10.00		\$10.00	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev, Resolution 2019-29	
Each additional page Crime Reports - VICTIM	\$1.00 Free		\$1.00 Free	Resolution 2019-29	Government Code
Traffic Reports Per report up to 10 pages	\$10.00		\$10.00	Resolution 2019-29	
Each additional page	\$1.00		\$1.00	D 1 11 0010 00	
Collision Photographs Digital Material onto USB	\$5.00		\$5.00	Resolution 2019-29 Resolution 2022-15	
Computer Research	\$30.00 for any part of first hr., plus \$30.00 ea. additional hr.		\$30.00 for any part of first hr., plus \$30.00 ea. additional hr.	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
Police Record Review (Citizen review of local CORI)	\$30.00		\$30.00	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	CA Penal Code Sec. 13322
VISA/Work Clearance Letter	\$30.00		\$30.00	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev	
Subpoena Fees					
Deposit for appearance on Civil Subpoena	\$275.00		\$275.00	Resolution 2019-29	Government Code 68096.1
Subpoenaed Reports (All)	\$24.00 per hour plus \$.10 per page		\$24.00 per hour plus \$.10 per page		CA Evidence Code 1563
Card Room Permits (business license				Municipal Code Sec. 113.34	
required): Application	\$25.00		\$25.00	·	
DOJ/ <u>FBI_</u> Background fee	\$32.00	\$17.00	\$49.00		
Fingeprinting Live Scan Rolling Fee	\$35.00	·	\$35.00	Resolution 2013-30	
Work Permit Transfer	\$1.00		\$1.00		CA Bus & Prof Code 19808
Taxi Permits:				Municipal Code Sec. 120.01	
Application Fee	\$100.00		\$100.00		
Transfer Fee Fingeprinting Live Scan Rolling Fee	\$1.00 \$35.00		\$1.00 \$35.00	Resolution 2013-30	
DOJ/ <u>FBI</u> Background fee	\$32.00	\$17.00	\$49.00		
Other Vehicles for Hire (business license	\$100.00		\$100.00	Municipal Code Sec. 121.01	
required) Fingerprint Fee	\$35.00		\$35.00	Resolution 2013-30	
DOJ Background Fee	\$32.00		\$32.00		

2022-23	2023-24 Fee Sche	uuic		
2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
	-p g			
\$100.00		\$100.00	Municipal Code Sec. 117.19	
\$35,00		\$35.00	Resolution 2013_30	
· ·	\$17.00		resolution 2013-30	
· ·	ψ11100	\$50.00		
-			Municipal Code Sec. 91.050	
\$75.00 + \$50 if		\$75.00 + \$50 if		
unaltered		unaltered		
\$60.00 + \$50 if		\$60.00 + \$50 if		
unaltered		unaltered		
· ·		·		
unaitered				
	\$100.00			
φ25.00		φ25.00	<u> </u>	
4				
\$100.00		\$100.00	Municipal Code Sec. 112.16	
\$25.00		\$25.00		
\$10.00		\$10.00	Municipal Code Sec. 113.15	
N/C		N/C	Municipal Code Sec. 113.15	
N/O		N/O	Municipal Code Sec. 72.073	0 0 1 0 54007
N/C		N/C	Resolution 2009-16	Gov Code Sec. 54037
Free		Free		
\$35.00 through \$353.00		\$35.00 through \$353.00	72.025(A) 72.095(B)(1)(d)	
			11000141011 2000 20	
			•	
Billed at actual cost		Billed at actual cost	Charter, Section 708 Gen	
	1		T.O.	
	1		1	0 0 1 0
\$250.00		\$250.00	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev Resolution 2008-23	Gov Code Sec. CVC22850.5 Gov Code Sec. CVC22651 (0)(1)
\$200.00		\$200.00	Charter, Section 708 Gen Rev. Resolution 2009-16	
\$15.00 \$5.00		\$15.00 \$5.00	Resolution 2009-16 Resolution 2009-16	
\$250.00		\$250.00	Resolution 2009-16	Gov Code Sec. CVC22651(I) (1)
\$250.00		\$250.00	Resolution 2009-16	Gov Code Sec. CVC22651(P)
			·	Gov Code Sec. 53150-
	\$35.00 \$32.00 \$50.00 \$75.00 + \$50 if unaltered \$60.00 + \$50 if unaltered \$150.00 + \$50 unaltered \$250.00 + \$50 unaltered \$25.00 \$100.00 \$25.00 \$10.00 N/C N/C Free \$35.00 through \$353.00 Billed at actual cost \$250.00 \$15.00 \$250.00 \$250.00	\$35.00 \$32.00 \$50.00 \$75.00 + \$50 if unaltered \$60.00 + \$50 if unaltered \$150.00 + \$50 unaltered \$250.00 + \$50 unaltered \$25.00 \$100.00 \$25.00 \$100.00 N/C N/C N/C Free \$35.00 through \$353.00 \$100.00 \$25.00 \$100.00 \$25.00 \$100.00 \$25.00 \$100.00 \$25.00 \$35.00 through \$353.00	\$35.00 \$32.00 \$17.00 \$449.00 \$50.00 \$75.00 + \$50 if	\$35.00 \$32.00 \$17.00 \$49.00 \$49.00 \$50.00 \$5

POLICE	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Special Security Services:				Municipal Code Sec. 130.07	
Fee based on determination that a party, gathering, or assemblage is a threat to the bublic peace, health, safety or general welfare. Following an initial written warning f a responsible party can be immediately dentified; return to the same location by police personnel within a 24 hour period, or after 30 minutes of cumulative on-site police officer time on the initial response, will result in a fee covering cost of police services.	Actual cost of all direct and indirect costs attributable to second response, or beyond 30 minutes of cumulative on site police officer time on the initial response.		Actual cost of all direct and indirect costs attributable to second response, or beyond 30 minutes of cumulative on site police officer time on the initial response.		
Code Enforcement	Actual cost		Actual cost	Municipal Code Sec. 92.01 Municipal Code Sec. 94.22	
Abandoned Vehicles	Actual cost		Actual cost	Municipal Code Sec. 90.39 & 90.99	CVC 22523 & 22524(A)

PARKING VIOLATION FEES

Violation Description	Violation Code	Penalty Amount	Late Fee	
Alley Parking	EMC 72.099	\$53.00	\$50.00	
12 Minute-Green Zone	EMC 72.025(A)	\$38.00 \$35.00		
15' Fire Hydrant	CVC 22514	CVC 22514 \$53.00 \$		
15' of Fire Driveway	CVC 22500(d)	\$53.00	\$50.00	
18" From Curb	CVC 22502	\$43.00	\$40.00	
1 Hour Zone	EMC 72.027	\$38.00	\$35.00	
2 Hour Zone	EMC 72.028	\$38.00	\$35.00	
20 Minute Zone	EMC 100.19	\$43.00	\$40.00	
30 Minute Zone	EMC 72.026	EMC 72.026 \$38.00		
Abandoned On Hwy	CVC22523(a)	\$43.00	\$40.00	
Abandoned Private	EMC 90.02(B)	\$53.00	\$50.00	
Abandoned Private/Public	EMC 90.15 C	\$53.00	\$50.00	
Blocking Disabled Space	CVC 22507.8(b)1	\$353.00	\$50.00	
Blocking Drive way	CVC 22500(e)	\$43.00	\$40.00	
Blue Zone Handicap	EMC 72.095(B)(1)(d)	\$353.00	\$50.00	
Bus or Taxi zone	EMC 72.098	\$38.00	\$35.00	
Chalk Removal	EMC 70.04(A)	\$53.00	\$50.00	
City Owned Property	EMC 72.033(A-B)	\$38.00	\$35.00	
Collision Photographs on USB	CVC 22500(h)	\$43.00	\$40.00	
Expired Off Street Meter	EMC 72.076	AC 72.076 \$38.00		
Fire Lane	EMC 22500.01	\$53.00	\$50.00	
Handicap Block Access	CVC 22507.8(b)	\$353.00	\$50.00	
Handicap Hatch Marks	CVC 22507.8c	2507.8c \$353.00 \$		
Handicap -Stall/Space	CVC 22507.8(a)	\$353.00 \$50.00		
Handicap- Failure to Display Placard	CVC 40226	\$25.00 \$0.00		
Illegal Parking/Driving	CVC 21113(a)	\$43.00 \$40.00		
Meter Using 2 Spaces	EMC 72.031(A-B)	\$38.00	\$35.00	
Method of Parking Lots	EMC 72.077	\$38.00 \$35.00		
No front Plate	CVC5200(a)	\$43.00	\$40.00	

PARKING VIOLATION FEES

No Parking	CVC 22505(b)	\$53.00	\$50.00		
No Stopping Zones	EMC 72.032	\$53.00	\$50.00		
Obstruct Traffic – Boat Ba.	EMC 100.19	\$38.00	\$35.00		
Obstruct Traffic	CVC22500(G)	\$43.00	\$40.00		
Parked In Crosswalk	CVC 22500(b)	\$43.00	\$40.00		
Parked In Intersection	CVC 22500(a)	\$43.00	\$40.00		
Parked On Sidewalk	CVC 22500.1(F)	\$53.00	\$50.00		
Parking Lot Closures	EMC 72.024	\$38.00	\$35.00		
Permit Parking	EMC 72.079	\$38.00	\$35.00		
Posted No Parking	EMC 72.004	\$53.00	\$50.00		
Posted Private Lot	EMC 72.034(A)	\$38.00	\$35.00		
Red Zone	EMC 72.95(B)(1)(a)	\$53.00	\$50.00		
Registration Month Tab	CVC 5204(A)	\$43.00	\$40.00		
Registration Violation	CVC 4000(a)	\$43.00	\$40.00		
Registration Display Tag Correction	CVC 40225 (c)	\$10.00	\$0.00		
Repairing Vehicles On Street	EMC 72.006(A)	\$38.00	\$35.00		
Reserved Lot	EMC 72.080	\$38.00	\$35.00		
RV Parking	EMC 90.16(E)	\$38.00	\$35.00		
Street Storage	EMC 90.16(A)	\$38.00	\$35.00		
Two way-Wrong Side	EMC 72.029(A)	\$38.00	\$35.00		
Unattended Vehicle on Hwy	CVC 22515	\$43.00	\$40.00		
Unauthorized Parking	EMC 72.002-003(B)	\$43.00	\$40.00		
Unlawful Parking in lot	EMC 72.074	\$38.00	\$35.00		
Vehicle For Sale On Street	EMC 72.005	\$38.00	\$35.00		
White Zone	EMC 72.095(B)(1)(c)	\$38.00	\$35.00		
Yellow Zone	EMC 72.095(B)(1)(b)	\$38.00	\$35.00		
Unlisted/unspecified EMC violations		\$38.00	\$35.00		
Unlisted/unspecified CVC violations		\$43.00	\$40.00		

PUBLIC WORKS	2022-23	Proposed Changes	2023-24	Local Authorization	State Code(s)
Hydrant Rental Fees:				Municipal Code Sec. 53.18	
Rate for minimum service charge (2" meter)	\$120.00		\$120.00	Resolution 2002-26	
Plus estimated water usage, rate per 100 cubic feet	\$3.82		\$3.82	Resolution 2015-25	
Deposit	\$600.00		\$600.00		
Other:					
Property Damage to Fire Hydrant - Administrative Fee	Actual costs of labor and materials		Actual costs of labor and materials	Resolution 2022-15	
Shopping Cart Retrieval Fee	\$80.34/cart		\$80.34/cart	Resolution 2022-37	
Test of Private Water Backflow Protection Devices (One test per year)	\$125.00		\$125.00	Resolution 2015-35	
Street Tree saw cut of concrete to facilitate tree planting by property owner	Actual costs of labor and materials		Actual costs of labor and materials	Resolution No. 2005-11	